
 

Business Meeting
Tuesday, April 19, 2022 7:00 PM

West Oak Middle School Cafeteria
26156 N Acorn Lane

Mundelein, Illinois 60060

I. Call to Order / Roll Call 
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Public Comments (Agenda Items Only)
IV. Presentations

IV.A. D76 Nominee for the Lake County Educator of the Year "Diverse Learner 
Category" - Ms. Patricia Rudd

IV.B. Technology & Student Services Update
Presenter: Mr. Eric Hansen, Dr. Kelly Olsen

V. Business Agenda
V.A. Administrative: Approve Omnibus Vote Agenda ACTION
V.B. Administrative:  Approve 2022-2023 Board Meeting Calendar ACTION
V.C. Administrative:  Approve Lakeside Transportation Contract 

Extension ACTION
V.D. Administrative:  Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with District 

125 ACTION
V.E. Administrative:  Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with District 120 

ACTION
V.F. Personnel:  Approve Personnel Items ACTION

V.F.1. Resignation(s):
Martha Szczesny; WOIS; Lunch Supervisor; Effective 3.28.22
Jake Hackl; DLS; Music Teacher; Effective 5.27.22

V.F.2. Informational:  Position Change
Jennifer Salazar; WOIS; Advanced Reading Interventionist/Math 
Specialist; Effective 8.17.2022

VI. Board Discussion
VII. Freedom of Information Requests (2)

VII.A. Milieu Landscaping - fulfilled
VII.B. Alpha Building Maintenance Service, Inc. - fulfilled

VIII. Notices and Communications
VIII.A. Board Meeting Calendar
VIII.B. Little Diamonds Early Learning Program
VIII.C. Daily Herald Article featuring Nicole Lynch - WOMS teacher

IX. Public Comments and Petitions (Non-Agenda Items)



X. Others
XI. Executive Session

     1. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the District or legal counsel for the District, 
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or against 
legal counsel for the District to determine its validity.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
     2.  The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the District, including 
meetings held for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be 
acquired. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5).
  

XII. Adjournment

 





Diamond Lake School District 76
Embrace Empower Excel Each Child Each Day

Technology and Communications 
Student Service Update

April 19, 2022 | 19 de abril 2022

Actualización de Tecnología y Comunicaciones
Actualización de Servicios Estudiantiles



Technology: Continuity of Services
Infrastructure & Networking:

● As of July 1: Benefits of D76 Network 
Management

● On Premise Network Monitoring and Helpdesk
● Upgraded MDM solutions for all devices
● Upgraded Cyber Security Appliance
● Continuous review and improvements Incident 

Response Plan/Reasonable Security Practices

Technology Services Future Plans:

● Addition of System Logging Protocol addon 
within monitoring

● Penetration Testing



Tecnologia: Continuidad de Servicios
Infraestructura y redes:

● A partir del 1 de julio: Beneficios del Manejo 
de Redes D76

● Supervisión de Red y Servicio de Asistencia 
en los sitios.

● Dispositivo de Seguridad Cibernética 
Actualizado

● Revisión y mejoramientos continuos Plan de 
Respuesta a Incidentes/Prácticas de 
Seguridad Razonables.

Servicios Tecnológicos Planes Futuros:

● Adición del complemento del Protocolo de 
registro del sistema dentro del monitoreo

● Pruebas de penetración 



Obsolescence Planning (Summer 2022)

Internet Services

Renewal of our ISP contract 
for wide area network (WAN).

Staff Laptops

Turn over of all staff laptop 
computers who currently use 
a district issued laptop for 
teaching and administration.

Administrative 
Associate Desktops

Turn over of all administrative 
associate desktop computers.

VoIP Server & 
Controller Upgrades

Upgrading on premise 
hardware to ensure continuity 
of services for voice calling 
using our voice over internet 
protocol phone system.



Planeando Obsolescencia (Verano 2022)

Servicios de Internet

Renovación de nuestro 
contrato de ISP para la red de 
área amplia (WAN).

Laptops del Personal

Regreso de todas las laptops  
del personal que actualmente 
usan una laptop 
proporcionada por el distrito 
para la enseñanza y la 
administración.

Computadoras de 
Asociadas 

Administrativas

Regreso todas las 
computadoras de escritorio 
asociadas administrativas. 

Servidor VoIP y 
Actualización de 

Servidor

Actualización del hardware en las 
instalaciones para garantizar la 
continuidad de los servicios de 
llamadas de voz utilizando nuestro 
sistema telefónico de protocolo de 
voz sobre Internet.



Student Data Privacy & App Inventory

Establish an inventory system of all 
instructional resources that staff can access 
and is also aligned and complies with the 
student data privacy guidelines.

1. Proactive and continuous 
communications, protocol and directions.

2. Team presentations and feedback to 
ensure understanding and opportunity 
for growth.

3. Continued development of resources 
filterable by school, pedagogy, 
subscription and privacy approval.



Datos de Privacidad de Estudiantes y Inventario de Aplicaciones

Establecer un sistema de inventario de todos 
los recursos de instrucción a los que el 
personal puede acceder y que también esté 
alineado y cumpla con las guías de privacidad 
de datos de los estudiantes.

1. Comunicación proactiva y continua, 
protocolo y direcciones.

2. Presentaciones de equipo y comentarios 
para garantizar la comprensión y la 
oportunidad de crecimiento.

3. Desarrollo continuo de recursos filtrables 
por escuela, pedagogía, suscripción y 
aprobación de privacidad.



Communicate Methods

Survey, Registration and 
Metrics

Social Media

Mass Communications

District 76 Website 
Presence

● Continuous updated district-wide and school-wide information.
● Utilization of responsive designed pages to fit the needs of 

audience.
● Timely updates of School, Department and District information.

● Regular social media posts on school/district news, events, updates, 
experiences and announcements. 

● #D76Diamonds available on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Linkedin, 
YouTube.

● Efficient up-to-date contact information is syncing with our communication systems.
● Ensure staff and parents have ample opportunities to get pertinent school, district, 

PTO, and event information in a timely manner (English/Spanish).
● Continuous reflection on best practices and seeking out staff/community input.

● Consistent utilization of family and staff surveys.
● Updating online registration process through directing 

Infosnap/PowerSchool.
● Continual review of analytics on social media and communications.



Método de Comunicación

Encuesta, Inscripción y 
Métricas

Redes Sociales

Comunicación de Masas

Distrito 76 Presencia de 
Sitio Web 

● Información continua actualizada de todo el distrito y todas las escuelas.
● Utilización de páginas diseñadas para adaptarse a las necesidades de la audiencia.
● Actualizaciones oportunas de la información de la Escuela, Departamento y Distrito

● Publicaciones regulares en las redes sociales sobre noticias, eventos, 
actualizaciones, experiencias y anuncios de la escuela/distrito. 

● #D76Diamonds disponible en Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Linkedin, YouTube.

●      Información de contacto actualizada y eficiente se sincroniza con nuestros sistemas de
      omunicación.

●      Asegúrese de que el personal y los padres tengan amplias oportunidades para obtener información
     pertinente sobre la escuela, el distrito, el PTO y eventos de manera oportuna (inglés/español).

●      Reflexión continua sobre las mejores prácticas y búsqueda de contribución del personal/comunidad.

● Utilización consistente de encuestas familiares y de personal.
● Actualización del proceso de registro en línea a través de la dirección de 

Infosnap/PowerSchool.
● Revisión continua de analíticas en redes sociales y comunicaciones.



Monthly Communication Metrics

Communicating to all stakeholders in a 
purposeful and meaningful way

● Communication Metrics Report
○ School Messenger
○ Parent University
○ District Website
○ D76 at a Glance
○ Social Media
○ Learning Management Systems

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Rj32jSgYbwC5tzeQoEtMKJsnhMP4NoVn/view?usp=sharing


Métricas Mensuales de Comunicación

Comunicarse con todas las partes 
interesadas en una manera con propósito     
y significativo 

● Reporte de Métricas de Comunicación
○ School Messenger
○ Universidad de Padres
○ Sitio Web del Distrito
○ Resumen del D76 
○ Redes Sociales
○ Sistemas de Manejo de Aprendizaje 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Rj32jSgYbwC5tzeQoEtMKJsnhMP4NoVn/view?usp=sharing


Continuous Feedback: Engaged and Informed 

Overall Parent Satisfaction Results

96% Welcoming Environment

95% SEL/Safety

95% Needs and Resources

88% Involvement

Overall Staff Satisfaction Results

98% Effective Leadership

97% Supportive Environment

95% Collaboration

94% Trust and Respect

93% Shared Ownership

92% Communication

94% Informed



Comentarios Continuous: Captivantes y Informados 

Resultados Satisfactorios de Padres en Total

96% Ambiente Bienvenido

95% SEL/Seguridad

95% Recursos y Necesidades

88% Participacion

Resultados Satisfactorios del Personal en Total

* SEL: Aprendizaje Social Emocional

98% Liderazgo Efectivo

97% Ambiente Apoyante

95% Colaboracion

94% Confianza y Respeto

93% Responsabilidad Compartida

92% Comunicacion

94% Informado



Questions/ Preguntas



Diamond Lake School District 76
Embrace Empower Excel Each Child Each Day

Student Services
Servicios Estudiantiles

Kelly Olsen
Director of Student Services

Directora de Servicios Estudiantiles



● IEP is an Individualized 
Education Plan

● Students qualify for an IEP by 
following the Eligibility Process

● IEP’s Provide:
○ Related Services
○ Specialized Instructional 

Services
○ Accommodations and/or 

Modifications
○ Individualized Goals

IEP Overview



● El IEP es un Plan de Educación 
Individualizado

● Estudiantes califica para un IEP 
siguiendo el Proceso de 
Elegibilidad

● IEP Proporciona:
○ Servicios Relacionados 
○ Servicios de Instrucción 

Especializada
○ Acomodaciones y/o 

Modificaciones
○ Metas Individualizadas

Resumen de IEP (Plan de Educación Individualizados)



Current Number of IEP’s

○ Total: 121
○ In District : 109
○ Out Placement: 12

Current Special Education Information



Numero Actual de IEP’s

○ Total: 121
○ En Distrito : 109
○ Colocación Afuera: 12

Información de Educación Especial Actual



IEP Data and Progress Updates

● IEPs are developed based on identified 
Educational Needs in Eligibility

● IEP goals:
○ Based on Educational Needs
○  Updated every 13 weeks via Progress updates

● Progress updates are based on data 
collected by IEP team 

● Data Sources:
○ Classroom assignments 
○ District Assessments
○ Formative and Summative Assessments
○ Data Collection Charts

Example



Datos de IEP y Actualizaciones de Progreso
● Los IEP se desarrollan basado en la 

Elegibilidad de Necesidades Educativas 
Identificadas 

● Metas de Elegibilidad del IEP:
○ Basado en las Necesidades Educativas
○ Actualizado cada 13 semanas a través de 

actualizaciones de progreso

● Las actualizaciones de progreso se basan en 
los datos recopilados por el equipo del IEP 

● Fuentes de datos:
○ Asignaciones de salones de clases 
○ Evaluaciones del Distrito 
○ Evaluaciones Formativas y Sumativas
○ Gráficos de Recolección de Datos Example



Current IEP Goal Progress
Classifications for Progress 
Updates:

○ Introduced: 
■ IEP Goals was just 

started 
○ Making Progress: 

■ Student is meeting 
benchmark

○ Not Making Progress:
■  Student is not 

meeting benchmark
○ Mastered: 

■ Student met goal 



Progreso Actual de Metas de IEP 

Clasificaciones para Actualizaciones 
de Progreso:

○ Introducido: 
■ Metas del IEP acaban de 

comenzar 
○ Progresando: 

■ El estudiante está alcanzando 
el punto de referencia

○ No Progresando:
■  El estudiante no está 

alcanzando el punto de 
referencia

○ Dominado: 
■ El estudiante alcanzó la meta 



Parent Feedback | Comentarios de Padres



SPED Department Improvements

● Pilot of Universal SEL Screener-DESSA
○ Screener for social emotional 

competencies 
● Late Starts and Early Releases

○ Professional Development 
● Special Education Task Force

○ SPED Guidebook
● Inclusion Presentations
● Learning Associate Trainings
● Increasing Inclusion Practices
● Behavioral Consultant Support



Mejoramientos del Departamento de Educación Especial

● Prueba Piloto Universal de SEL -DESSA 
○

● Horarios de Comenzar Tarde y Salir 
Temprano
○ Desarrollo Profesional 

● Grupo de Trabajo de Educación Especial
○ Guía SPED

● Presentaciones de Inclusión
● Entrenamiento de Asociados de Aprendizaje
● Aumento de las Prácticas de Inclusión
● Apoyo de Consultores de Comportamiento

(SPED- Educacion Especial)



Student Services Needs Assessment Results

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1poGglFNCTiJK3SZvGeaecdgnEkpWE1cF/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1poGglFNCTiJK3SZvGeaecdgnEkpWE1cF/view?usp=sharing


Resultados de Evaluaciones de Necesidades de Servicios de Estudiantes

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1poGglFNCTiJK3SZvGeaecdgnEkpWE1cF/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1poGglFNCTiJK3SZvGeaecdgnEkpWE1cF/view?usp=sharing


Looking Ahead
● Surveys

○ Staff: Meet and review
○ Parent: Meet and review
○ DLT: Follow up and address areas of growth and reinforce areas of strength

● Focus on Inclusion
○ Starting the Little Diamonds Early Learning Program 
○ Professional Developments

● Special Education Compliance
○ Complete and review SPED Guidebook 

● Social Emotional Learning
○ Continue with Second Step and Zones of Regulation
○ Evaluate next steps for DESSA



Mirando Hacia Adelante
● Encuestas

○ Personal: Reunir y revisar
○ Padres: Reunir y revisar
○ DLT: Dar seguimiento y abordar áreas de crecimiento y reforzar áreas de 

fortaleza (DLT- Equipo de Liderazgo del Distrito)

● Enfocar en la Inclusión
○ Comenzar el Programa de Aprendizaje Temprano Little Diamonds/ Pequeños 

Diamantes
○ Desarrollos Profesionales

● Cumplimiento de la Educación Especial
○ Completar y revisar la guía de Educación Especial

● Aprendizaje Social Emocional
○ Continuar con Segundo Paso y Zonas de Regulación
○ Evaluar próximos pasos para DESSA



Questions/ Preguntas



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April 19, 2022

The resolution is being submitted for approval at the Business Meeting on April 19, 2022.

AGENDA ITEM V-A
Administrative: Approve Omnibus Vote Agenda Action

Items under the Omnibus Vote Agenda are considered routine and/or non
controversial and will be approved by one motion. If any one Board member, staff,
administrator, or citizen wishes to have a separate vote on any item or items, that
item or items will be pulled from the Omnibus Vote Agenda and voted on separately.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education accepts and
approves the Omnibus Vote Agenda, Items A thru E as listed:

A. Approval of Minutes
Special Meeting Minutes 2/15/2022
Committee of the Whole Minutes 3/1/2022
Executive Session Minutes 3/1/2022
Business Meeting 3/15/2022

B. Approve Destruction of Audio Recordings of Executive Session Minutes:
7/21/2020

C. Acceptance of Treasurer’s Report 3/2022

D. Approval of Payrolls 4/30/22*, 5/15/22*

E. Approval of Current Bills:
Education Fund: $  250,808.57

DLS Activity Fund $         668.13

WOIS Activity Fund: $         632.98

WOMS Activity Fund: $      3,101.31

Operations/Maintenance Fund: $    86,156.32

Debt Service Fund: $      2,063.48

Transportation Fund $  139,721.98

Capital Outlay: $    33,227.73

TOTAL $  516,380.5

*Pre-approval of Payrolls not to exceed $400,000.00 each.



Diamond Lake School District 76 - Board of Education
Special Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, February 15, 2022
West Oak Middle School Cafeteria; 26156 N  Acorn Lane, Mundelein, Illinois 60060

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL
Ms. Hail called the Special  Meeting to order on Tuesday, February 15,2022, at 7:01 PM. Ms. Kwon called the roll;
answering “Present” Ms. Hail, Mr. Hauptman,  Ms. Kwon, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Bailis, Ms. Angarola. Mr.
Hauptman attended the meeting by Zoom link.

Also attending the meeting: Superintendent, Dr. Sharma-Lewis; Director of Finance and Operations, Mr. Rogers;
Associate Superintendent for Instruction & Personnel, Dr. Juracka; Building Principals:  Dr. Berger, Mr. Preble, Mr.
Cunningham, Mr. Pedersen; Director of Technology, Mr. Hansen; Ms. Olsen, Student Services Coordinator;
Recording Secretary, Mrs Bischoff.

Pledge of Allegiance
Ms. Hail led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
There were no public comments on the agenda item.

INTERFUND TRANSFER HEARING
Ms. Hail noted that all information regarding the interfund transfer was contained in the agenda packet and the
hearing was appropriately announced in the newspaper. There were no questions or comments from the Board.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
Ms. Hail asked that all comments on non-agenda items be deferred to the regular business meeting which follows
the Interfund Transfer Special Meeting.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no other business to come before the Board, Ms. Hail called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Sullivan moved to adjourn; the motion was seconded by Mr. Kondela.  Roll call vote: “Aye,” Ms. Hail, Mr.
Hauptman, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Kwon, Ms. Bailis, Ms. Angarola; “Nay,” none.  Motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 7:05 PM.

Minutes approved on April 19, 2022

____________________________ ____________________________
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
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Diamond Lake School District 76 Board of Education
Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, March 1, 2022
26156 N Acorn Lane, Mundelein, IL  60060

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL
Ms. Hail called the Committee of the Whole  Meeting to order on Tuesday, March 1, 2022, at 7:01 PM. Ms.
Kwon called the roll; answering “Present” Ms. Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Kwon, Ms. Bailis, Ms. Sullivan, Ms.
Angarola. Absent:  Mr. Hauptman.

Also attending the meeting: Superintendent, Dr. Sharma-Lewis; Director of Technology, Mr. Hansen; Recording
Secretary, Ms. Bischoff; Director of Finance and Operations/CSBO: Mr. Rogers; Building Principals: Mr. Preble,
Mr. Cunningham, Dr. Berger; Assistant Principal: Brandon Pedersen; Associate Superintendent For Instruction
& Personnel, Dr. Juracka; Director of Student Services, Dr. Olsen.

There were several students, parents and WOMS staff members present for the Student Learning Spotlight
Presentation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Ms. Hail led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
Public Comments Submitted: None

PRESENTATIONS
Diamond Award - Ms. Julie Marchese
A Diamond Award was presented to Ms. Julie Marchese, School Nurse at West Oak Campus.  Ms. Marchese
was nominated by Ms. Angie Zamora, Ms. Belinda Mancilla and Mr. Adam Dorr.  They read statements
regarding the reasons Ms. Marchese was nominated.  Ms. Marchese thanked everyone and gave compliments
to the great team at WOC.  Ms. Hail offered congratulations on behalf of the Board of Education.  Ms.
Marchese received a standing ovation from everyone present.

West Oak Middle School Student Learning Spotlight
Mr. Cunningham introduced the Student Learning Spotlight.  Before bringing the students up to explain their
projects, Mr. Cunningham spent a few moments highlighting some of the comments from the Schools to Watch
designation report.
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Representing 6th grade:  Elaine Campo and Mikaela Salgado.  Ms. Campo explained her dual social studies
project and the objectives.  She also highlighted what she had learned from the project.  Ms. Salgado
presented her Esperanza Rising booklet study.  She also explained the project, the objectives and what she
had learned.

Representing 7th Grade:  Sofia Gaisina and Brendon Cordona.  Ms. Gaisina and Mr. Cordona presented their
Presidential Hat Projects on Presidents John F. Kennedy and Theodore J. Roosevelt.  The students
researched the different “hats” presidents wear and gave them grades for each hat with an explanation of why
they gave the particular grade for each hat.

Representing 8th Grade:  Giovantay Rogers, Arely Chavez, Sunday Daniels and Kitzia Lorca.  These 4
students presented two videos they had created around Making Mug Cakes.  The videos showcased different
approaches and studies to the same video using music and creative photography angles.  The students
reported they had learned communication and collaboration skills, merging creative styles and expressions as
well as conflict resolution.

The students were celebrated for their efforts and were thanked for coming out and sharing their efforts with
the Board of Education.

BUSINESS AGENDA

Administrative: Review Omnibus Vote Agenda
The Omnibus Vote Agenda will be an action item at the 3.15.22 meeting.

Personnel: Approve Resolution for Personnel Items Action
Ms. Hail read the resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education accepts and approves the Personnel
Items as depicted on the Agenda:

New Hire(s):
Employee School Position Effective Date
Kluvers, Polly WOMS 7th Grade Science - LOA 8.17.22

Leave(s) of Absence:
Employee School Position Effective Date
Angelo, Krystal DLS EL/Reading Resource SY22-23

Resignation(s):
Employee School Position Effective Date
Galinovskiy, Kate WOIS Speech Therapist EOY 21-22
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A motion to approve the personnel items was made by Mr.Kondela, seconded by Ms. Bailis. Roll
Call Vote: “Aye”; Ms. Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Kwon, Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Bailis, Ms. Angarola. “Nay”;
none.   Absent: Mr. Hauptman.  Motion approved.

BOARD DISCUSSION
2022-23 Students Fees. Information regarding student fees for the upcoming school year was
presented by Mr. Eric Rogers. There will be a slight increase in student fees for grades 1-8 to offset the
cost of supplies for the Executive Functioning curriculum. No other increases were made. This item will
be voted on at the April 5, 2022 Board of Education meeting.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS
There were no FOIA requests

NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS
● 2021-22 BOE Meeting Calendar
● February Diamond Edge Newsletter links
● SEDOL Executive Board Agendas 3.3.22

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS (NON-AGENDA ITEMS)
There were no comments on non-agenda items.

OTHERS
There were no other topics brought before the board for discussion.

At 7:40, Ms. Sullivan made a motion to adjourn to Executive Session; Mr. Kondela seconded the
motion. Roll call vote: “Aye”, Ms. Kwon, Ms. Hail,  Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Bailis, Mr. Kondela, Ms.
Angarola; “Nay”, none.   Absent:  Mr. Hauptman  Motion approved.

The Board moved into the Executive Session at 7:47 p.m.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:
1. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific

employees of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing testimony on a
complaint lodged against an employee or against legal counsel for the District to determine its
validity.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

2. The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the District, including meetings held for the
purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5).

3. The setting of a price for sale or lease of property owned by the District.  5 ILCS 120/2(c)(6)
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A motion to return to regular session was made by Ms. Sullivan, seconded by Ms. Bailis Roll call vote:
“Aye”, Ms. Angarola, Ms. Kwon, Ms. Hail,  Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Bailis, Mr. Kondela; “Nay”, none.   Absent:
Mr. Hauptman  Motion approved.

The meeting returned to regular session at 8:11 PM

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion to adjourn was called.

Ms. Sullivan made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Mr. Kondela. Voice vote of
“Aye” to approve adjournment.  Motion approved.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:11 p.m.

Minutes approved on April 19, 2022.

___________________________________ ___________________________________
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
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Diamond Lake School District 76 Board of Education
Business Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, March 15, 2022
26156 N Acorn Lane, Mundelein, IL  60060

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL
Ms. Hail called the Business Meeting to order on Tuesday, March 15, 2022, at 7:00 PM. Ms. Bischoff called the
roll; answering “Present” Ms. Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Hauptman, Ms. Angarola. Absent: Ms. Kwon,
Ms. Bailis.

Also attending the meeting: Superintendent, Dr. Sharma-Lewis; Director of Technology, Mr. Hansen; Recording
Secretary, Ms. Bischoff; Building Principals: Mr. Preble, Mr. Cunningham, Dr. Berger; Assistant Principal:
Brandon Pedersen; Associate Superintendent For Instruction & Personnel, Dr. Juracka; Director of Student
Services, Dr. Olsen.

There were several West Oak Intermediate School students, parents and teachers present for the student
presentations.  Ms. Diana Wagner and Ms. Guillermina Ramirez were also present for the Diamond Award
Presentation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Ms. Hail led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
There were no public comments on agenda items.

PRESENTATIONS
Diamond Awards:
Diamond awards were presented to:
Ms. Guillermina Ramirez, Learning Associate at Diamond Lake School, by Ms. Diana Wagner who nominated
her.
Mr. Brandon Pedersen, Assistant Principal and Mr. Peter Cunningham, Principal at West Oak Middle School.
They were nominated by Mr. Tyler Smith.

West Oak Intermediate School Student Spotlight on Learning
Dr. Sharma-Lewis introduced the WOIS student spotlight and turned the floor over to Mr. Preble.
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Mr. Preble introduced the students and staff to the Board of Education for the presentation.  4 groups of
students from each of the 3 grade levels introduced themselves and spoke about their projects and what they
learned.  Students were from both general education and dual language classrooms.

From 3rd grade, Amiya Thompkins and Isabella Ramos spoke about their research project and what they
learned about Simone Biles.  Valeria Gallegos and Abby Gomez shared their topografia project and their 3D
model of their landform.

4th graders Lulu Martin, Levi Sacho, Sophie Boehm and Emily Cordova presented their learning project on
states and countries they had researched - Germany, Egypt, Canada and Utah.

5th graders Lauren Ellinor, Emanuel Diaz and Shawn Jakimczyk presented their project surrounding the Ute
culture.  They shared that they learned a lot about having to compromise when working together.  Their
presentation featured an interactive QR code for audience participation.

The Board thanked all the students and staff for their hard work and participation in the presentation.

BUSINESS AGENDA

Administrative: Approve Omnibus Vote Agenda Action
Ms.Hail read the Omnibus Vote Agenda resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education accepts and
approves the Omnibus Vote Agenda, Items A thru E as listed:

A. Approval of Minutes
Committee of the Whole Minutes 2/1/2022
Business Meeting 2/15/2022
Executive Session Minutes 2/1/2022
Executive Session Minutes 2/15.2022
Special Meeting Minutes 2/22/2022

B. Approve Destruction of Audio Recordings of Executive Session Minutes:
7/21/2020

C. Acceptance of Treasurer’s Report 2/2022

D. Approval of Payrolls 3/30/22*, 4/15/22*

E. Approval of Current Bills:
Education Fund: $  307,466.68

WOIS Activity Fund: $         288.98

WOMS Activity Fund: $      1,983.09

Operations/Maintenance Fund: $    98,947.64

Debt Service Fund: $      2,538.48

Transportation Fund $  151,412.15

Capital Outlay: $    53,725.17
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TOTAL $ 616,362.19

*Pre-approval of Payrolls not to exceed $400,000.00 each.

A motion to approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda was made by Ms. Sullivan, seconded by Mr.
Kondela. Roll Call Vote: “Aye”; Ms. Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Hauptman, Ms. Angarola.
“Nay”; none.    Absent: Ms. Kwon, Ms. Bailis.  Motion approved.

Personnel: Approve Personnel Items Action
Ms. Hail read the resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education accepts and approves the
Personnel Items as depicted on the Agenda:

New Hire(s):
Employee School Position Effective Date
Kalish, Randi DW School Psychologist 8.17.2022

Resignation(s):
Employee School Position Effective Date
Caliendo, Alyssa DLS 1st Grade Teacher 5.27.2022
Olefsky, Susan DLS PreK Teacher 5.27.2022
You, Yong WOMS 6th Grade Science Teacher 5.27.2022

A motion to approve the Personnel Resolution was made by Mr. Kondel, seconded by Mr.
Hauptman. Roll Call Vote: “Aye”; Ms. Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Hauptman, Ms.
Angarola.  “Nay”; none.    Absent: Ms. Kwon, Ms. Bailis.  Motion approved.

BOARD DISCUSSION
There were no items presented for board discussion.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS
There were 2 FOIA requests submitted from TJ@raim.org and from SmartProcure. Both requests were
fulfilled.

NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS
● 2021-22 BOE Meeting Calendar
● SEDOL Governing Board Meeting Summary - Mr. Hauptman reported that the SEDOL governing

board meeting was a procedural meeting. There was a presentation made by the Executive
Director of the SEDOL Foundation regarding SEDOL funding.
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PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS (NON-AGENDA ITEMS)
There were no comments submitted.

OTHERS
Performance Services Contract update
The Performance Services Contract was presented for an update to be voted on for approval at the April
5, 2022 meeting. Information presented in writing by Mr. Eric Rogers was very clear and concise. Any
questions regarding the contract update will be addressed prior to approval at the next meeting.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no other business to come before the Board, a motion to adjourn was called.

Ms. Sullivan made a motion to adjourn; Mr. Kondela seconded the motion. Roll Call Vote: “Aye”; Ms.
Hail, Mr. Kondela, Ms. Sullivan,  Mr. Hauptman, Ms. Angarola.  “Nay”; none.    Absent: Ms. Kwon, Ms.
Bailis.  Motion approved.

The meeting adjourned at 7:28 PM

Minutes approved on April 19, 2022

___________________________________ ___________________________________
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
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Projected Year-End Balances Actual YTD Revenues Actual YTD Local Sources Actual YTD State Sources

as % of Budgeted Revenue

Projected YTD Revenues Projected YTD Local Sources Projected YTD State Sources
53.87% 49.42% 68.53%

Ad Valorem Taxes $7,341,474

Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received from the Federal Govt Thru $1,532,828

Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid $1,427,936

State Transportation Reimbursement $554,038

Food Service $464,051

Payments in Lieu of Taxes $208,127

3700s $152,928

Federal Special Education $144,843

Title I $118,682

Special Education $83,596

Percent of Total Revenues Year-to-Date 98.34%

Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

All Funds | Top 10 Sources of Revenue YTD
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Projected Year-End Balances Actual YTD Expenditures Actual YTD Salaries / Benefits Actual YTD Other Objects

as % of Budgeted Expenditures

Projected YTD Expenditures Projected YTD Salaries / Benefits Projected YTD Other Objects
74.37% 73.41% 76.73%

Support Services - Business $5,024,121

Regular Programs $3,493,490

Special Education/Remedial Programs $1,492,690

Bilingual Programs $1,030,829

Debt Services - Payments of Principal on Long-term Debt $963,804

Support Services - School Administration $655,128

Support Services - General Administration $603,859

Support Services - Pupils $552,041

Support Services - Instructional Staff $498,470

Payments to Other Govt. Units - Tuition (In-State) $490,761

Percent of Total Expenditures Year-to-Date 92.20%

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

All Funds | Top 10 Expenditures by Program YTD
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Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Fund Balance

 February 28, 2022 Revenues Expenditures Other Sources / (Uses)

Fund Balance

 March 31, 2022

FUND

Educational $10,014,606 $414,355 $1,034,000 $0 $9,394,961

Operations and Maintenance $2,797,193 $122,186 $114,066 $0 $2,805,313

Debt Service $13,935 $9,175 $2,538 $0 $20,572

Transportation $1,485,883 $9,668 $152,593 $0 $1,342,958

IMRF $185,971 $4,640 $29,450 $0 $161,161

Capital Projects $326,220 $0 $53,725 $0 $272,495

Working Cash $1,832,341 $638 $0 $0 $1,832,979

Tort $91,843 $471 $0 $0 $92,314

Fire Prevention and Safety $859 $9 $0 $0 $868

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $16,748,851 $561,142 $1,386,372 $0 $15,923,621

Fund Balance

For the Month Ending March 31, 2022



Fund Balance

July 1, 2021 Revenues Expenditures Other Sources / (Uses)

Fund Balance

 March 31, 2022

FUND

Educational $11,505,916 $8,687,042 $9,897,997 ($900,000) $9,394,961

Operations and Maintenance $1,923,297 $938,637 $881,907 $825,286 $2,805,313

Debt Service $574,857 $463,457 $1,407,457 $389,714 $20,572

Transportation $1,269,847 $1,039,549 $966,438 $0 $1,342,958

IMRF $218,191 $233,075 $290,105 $0 $161,161

Capital Projects $1,766,804 $808,016 $2,302,325 $0 $272,495

Working Cash $1,795,493 $37,486 $0 $0 $1,832,979

Tort $68,240 $24,074 $0 $0 $92,314

Fire Prevention and Safety $497,138 $482 $181,752 ($315,000) $868

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $19,619,783 $12,231,819 $15,927,981 $0 $15,923,621

Fund Balance

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022



 Current Year 

MTD Prior Year MTD

% Incr/      

(Decr)

B

u

d

g 10 Educational 20 O&M

30 Debt 

Services

40 

Transportation 50 IMRF/SS

60 Capital 

Projects

70 Working 

Cash 80 Tort

90 Fire 

Prevention & 

Safety

REVENUES

Local $220,730 $8,571 2475.35% $123,943 $72,186 $9,175 $9,668 $4,640 $0 $638 $471 $9

State $263,127 $176,034 49.48% $213,127 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $77,284 $43,722 76.76% $77,284 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $561,142 $228,327 145.76% $414,355 $122,186 $9,175 $9,668 $4,640 $0 $638 $471 $9

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $757,758 $755,256 0.33% $741,966 $14,814 $0 $978 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $162,118 $177,239 -8.53% $129,204 $3,279 $0 $186 $29,450 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $207,853 $147,445 40.97% $22,439 $41,985 $0 $143,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $117,653 $66,422 77.13% $76,200 $33,453 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $53,725 $5,262 920.99% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $53,725 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $85,308 $117,083 -27.14% $64,191 $18,579 $2,538 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $1,956 $975 100.71% $0 $1,956 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,386,372 $1,269,682 9.19% $1,034,000 $114,066 $2,538 $152,593 $29,450 $53,725 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($825,230) ($1,041,355) -20.75% ($619,645) $8,120 $6,636 ($142,925) ($24,810) ($53,725) $638 $471 $9

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($825,230) ($1,041,355) ($619,645) $8,120 $6,636 ($142,925) ($24,810) ($53,725) $638 $471 $9

 

FUND BALANCE

Beginning of Month $16,748,851 $16,957,503 -1.23% $10,014,606 $2,797,193 $13,935 $1,485,883 $185,971 $326,220 $1,832,341 $91,843 $859

End of Month $15,923,621 $15,916,148 0.05% $9,394,961 $2,805,313 $20,572 $1,342,958 $161,161 $272,495 $1,832,979 $92,314 $868

All Funds Summary | Month-to-Date

For the Month Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD Current  Year Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $7,210,032 $13,753,902 52.42% $7,225,808 $13,416,484 53.86%

State $2,144,122 $2,947,177 72.75% $2,277,437 $2,897,675 78.60%

Federal $909,800 $1,410,584 64.50% $1,456,619 $1,406,103 103.59%

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $10,263,954 $18,111,663 56.67% $10,959,864 $17,720,262 61.85%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $6,765,637 $9,133,199 74.08% $6,766,618 $9,552,335 70.84%

Benefits $1,821,906 $2,518,987 72.33% $1,390,713 $2,692,411 51.65%

Purchased Services $1,624,288 $2,288,131 70.99% $2,191,048 $2,598,106 84.33%

Supplies $732,725 $1,207,321 60.69% $1,012,025 $1,429,306 70.81%

Capital Outlay $112,464 $49,572 226.87% $19,357 $50,500 38.33%

Other Objects $635,017 $807,269 78.66% $622,658 $842,290 73.92%

Non-Cap Equipment $18,635 $31,090 59.94% $34,028 $55,750 61.04%

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,710,673 $16,035,569 73.03% $12,036,448 $17,220,698 69.90%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,446,719) $2,076,095 ($1,076,584) $499,564

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources ($372,757) ($372,757) ($74,714) ($374,714)

Other Financing Uses $0 ($136,404) $0 ($113,150)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) ($372,757) ($509,161) ($74,714) ($487,864)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,819,476) $1,566,933 ($1,151,298) $11,700

ENDING FUND BALANCE $13,394,575 $16,780,984 $15,629,686 $16,792,684

Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $7,210,032 $7,225,808 $6,786,478 $14,012,285 $13,416,484 $595,801

State $2,144,122 $2,277,437 $911,851 $3,189,289 $2,897,675 $291,614

Federal $909,800 $1,456,619 $476,589 $1,933,208 $1,406,103 $527,105

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $10,263,954 $10,959,864 $8,174,918 $19,134,782 $17,720,262 $1,414,520

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $6,765,637 $6,766,618 $2,544,192 $9,310,810 $9,552,335 $241,525

Benefits $1,821,906 $1,390,713 $711,477 $2,102,190 $2,692,411 $590,222

Purchased Services $1,624,288 $2,191,048 $590,039 $2,781,086 $2,598,106 ($182,980)

Supplies $732,725 $1,012,025 $358,973 $1,370,998 $1,429,306 $58,309

Capital Outlay $112,464 $19,357 ($1,224) $18,133 $50,500 $32,367

Other Objects $635,017 $622,658 $186,816 $809,474 $842,290 $32,816

Non-Cap Equipment $18,635 $34,028 $23,156 $57,184 $55,750 ($1,434)

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,710,673 $12,036,448 $4,413,428 $16,449,876 $17,220,698 $770,825

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,446,719) ($1,076,584) $3,761,490 $2,684,906 $499,564 $2,185,345

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources ($372,757) ($74,714) $0 ($74,714) ($374,714) $300,000

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 ($113,150) ($113,150) ($113,150) $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) ($372,757) ($74,714) ($113,150) ($187,864) ($487,864) $300,000

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,819,476) ($1,151,298) $2,497,042 $11,700 $2,485,345

ENDING FUND BALANCE $13,394,575 $15,629,686 $19,278,026 $16,792,684 $2,485,342

Educational│Operations and Maintenance│Transportation│IMRF│Working Cash│Tort

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $5,691,969 $10,922,743 52.11% $5,557,024 $10,483,958 53.01%

State $1,571,028 $2,193,754 71.61% $1,673,399 $2,236,657 74.82%

Federal $909,800 $1,410,584 64.50% $1,456,619 $1,406,103 103.59%

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $8,172,797 $14,527,080 56.26% $8,687,042 $14,126,718 61.49%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $6,617,074 $8,935,187 74.06% $6,618,890 $9,350,499 70.79%

Benefits $1,497,143 $2,094,387 71.48% $1,072,799 $2,250,933 47.66%

Purchased Services $623,164 $695,786 89.56% $834,418 $733,991 113.68%

Supplies $524,166 $904,918 57.92% $740,126 $1,022,306 72.40%

Capital Outlay $98,391 $37,247 264.16% $14,926 $50,500 29.56%

Other Objects $613,506 $785,758 78.08% $592,217 $754,290 78.51%

Non-Cap Equipment $12,365 $21,135 58.50% $24,620 $30,750 80.06%

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $9,985,810 $13,474,418 74.11% $9,897,997 $14,193,269 69.74%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,813,013) $1,052,663 ($1,210,955) ($66,551)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 ($900,000) $0

Other Financing Uses $0 ($136,404) $0 ($113,150)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 ($136,404) ($900,000) ($113,150)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,813,013) $916,258 ($2,110,955) ($179,701)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $8,776,644 $11,505,916 $9,394,961 $11,326,215

Educational Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $5,691,969 $5,557,024 $5,388,965 $10,945,989 $10,483,958 $462,031

State $1,571,028 $1,673,399 $613,447 $2,286,847 $2,236,657 $50,190

Federal $909,800 $1,456,619 $476,589 $1,933,208 $1,406,103 $527,105

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $8,172,797 $8,687,042 $6,479,001 $15,166,043 $14,126,718 $1,039,325

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $6,617,074 $6,618,890 $2,488,813 $9,107,703 $9,350,499 $242,796

Benefits $1,497,143 $1,072,799 $600,640 $1,673,439 $2,250,933 $577,494

Purchased Services $623,164 $834,418 $89,956 $924,374 $733,991 ($190,383)

Supplies $524,166 $740,126 $251,798 $991,924 $1,022,306 $30,382

Capital Outlay $98,391 $14,926 ($1,224) $13,702 $50,500 $36,798

Other Objects $613,506 $592,217 $172,316 $764,533 $754,290 ($10,243)

Non-Cap Equipment $12,365 $24,620 $7,527 $32,147 $30,750 ($1,397)

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $9,985,810 $9,897,997 $3,609,825 $13,507,823 $14,193,269 $685,447

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,813,013) ($1,210,955) $2,869,176 $1,658,221 ($66,551) $1,724,772

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 ($900,000) $0 ($900,000) $0 ($900,000)

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 ($113,150) ($113,150) ($113,150) $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 ($900,000) ($113,150) ($1,013,150) ($113,150) ($900,000)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,813,013) ($2,110,955) $645,071 ($179,701) $824,772

ENDING FUND BALANCE $8,776,644 $9,394,961 $12,150,987 $11,326,215 $824,772

Educational Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $852,048 $1,411,839 60.35% $888,637 $1,423,812 62.41%

State $0 $0 $50,000 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $852,048 $1,411,839 60.35% $938,637 $1,423,812 65.92%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $139,958 $186,297 75.13% $138,424 $190,000 72.85%

Benefits $22,952 $29,510 77.78% $26,231 $30,395 86.30%

Purchased Services $329,973 $469,236 70.32% $452,087 $535,115 84.48%

Supplies $198,257 $277,897 71.34% $220,885 $377,000 58.59%

Capital Outlay $14,073 $12,325 114.18% $4,431 $0

Other Objects $21,511 $21,511 100.00% $30,441 $80,000 38.05%

Non-Cap Equipment $6,270 $9,955 62.98% $9,408 $25,000 37.63%

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $732,994 $1,006,730 72.81% $881,907 $1,237,510 71.26%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $119,054 $405,109 $56,730 $186,302

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources ($372,757) ($372,757) $825,286 ($374,714)

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) ($372,757) ($372,757) $825,286 ($374,714)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($253,703) $32,352 $882,016 ($188,412)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,637,242 $1,923,297 $2,805,313 $1,734,885

Operations and Maintenance Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

$0.0

$0.1

$0.2

$0.3

$0.4

$0.5

$0.6

$0.7

$0.8

$0.9

$1.0

LOCAL STATE FEDERAL OTHER

M
il
li
o

n
s

Revenues by Source
Prior YTD Current YTD

$0.0

$0.1

$0.1

$0.2

$0.2

$0.3

$0.3

$0.4

$0.4

$0.5

$0.5

SALARIES BENEFITS PURCH. 
SERV.

SUPPLIES CAPITAL 
OUTLAY

OTHER 
OBJECTS

NON-CAP 
EQUIP.

TERM. 
BENEFITS

M
il
li
o

n
s

Expenditures by Object
Prior YTD Current YTD



Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $852,048 $888,637 $651,105 $1,539,742 $1,423,812 $115,930

State $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $852,048 $938,637 $651,105 $1,589,742 $1,423,812 $165,930

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $139,958 $138,424 $52,203 $190,627 $190,000 ($627)

Benefits $22,952 $26,231 $8,264 $34,495 $30,395 ($4,100)

Purchased Services $329,973 $452,087 $125,958 $578,045 $535,115 ($42,930)

Supplies $198,257 $220,885 $98,738 $319,622 $377,000 $57,378

Capital Outlay $14,073 $4,431 $0 $4,431 $0 ($4,431)

Other Objects $21,511 $30,441 $12,500 $42,941 $80,000 $37,059

Non-Cap Equipment $6,270 $9,408 $15,629 $25,037 $25,000 ($37)

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $732,994 $881,907 $313,291 $1,195,198 $1,237,510 $42,312

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $119,054 $56,730 $337,814 $394,544 $186,302 $208,242

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources (372,757.00)     $825,286 $0 $825,286 ($374,714) $1,200,000

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) ($372,757) $825,286 $0 $825,286 ($374,714) $1,200,000

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($253,703) $882,016 $1,219,830 ($188,412) $1,408,242

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,637,242 $2,805,313 $3,143,127 $1,734,885 $1,408,242

Operations and Maintenance Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $493,359 $916,768 53.81% $463,457 $881,724 52.56%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $493,359 $916,768 53.81% $463,457 $881,724 52.56%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $1,408,288 $1,313,182 107.24% $1,407,457 $1,393,084 101.03%

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,408,288 $1,313,182 107.24% $1,407,457 $1,393,084 101.03%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($914,929) ($396,413) ($943,999) ($511,360)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $372,757 $407,864 $389,714 $487,864

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 ($100)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $372,757 $407,864 $389,714 $487,764

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($542,172) $11,451 ($554,285) ($23,596)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $21,234 $574,857 $20,572 $551,261

Debt Service Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $493,359 $463,457 $443,464 $906,921 $881,724 $25,197

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $493,359 $463,457 $443,464 $906,921 $881,724 $25,197

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $1,408,288 $1,407,457 $13,138 $1,420,595 $1,393,084 ($27,511)

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,408,288 $1,407,457 $13,138 $1,420,595 $1,393,084 ($27,511)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($914,929) ($943,999) $430,326 ($513,674) ($511,360) ($2,314)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $372,757 $389,714 $113,150 $502,864 $487,864 $15,000

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 ($100) ($100) ($100) $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $372,757 $389,714 $113,050 $502,764 $487,764 $15,000

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($542,172) ($554,285) ($10,910) ($23,596) $12,686

ENDING FUND BALANCE $21,234 $20,572 $563,947 $551,261 $12,686

Debt Service Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $363,522 $845,560 42.99% $485,511 $919,858 52.78%

State $573,094 $753,423 76.07% $554,038 $661,018 83.82%

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $936,616 $1,598,983 58.58% $1,039,549 $1,580,876 65.76%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $8,605 $11,716 73.45% $9,303 $11,836 78.60%

Benefits $1,440 $1,925 74.78% $1,578 $800 197.25%

Purchased Services $671,151 $1,076,373 62.35% $904,543 $1,281,500 70.58%

Supplies $10,302 $24,506 42.04% $51,014 $30,000 170.05%

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $8,000 0.00%

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $691,498 $1,114,519 62.04% $966,438 $1,332,136 72.55%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $245,118 $484,464 $73,111 $248,740

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $245,118 $484,464 $73,111 $248,740

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,030,501 $1,269,847 $1,342,958 $1,518,587

Transportation Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $363,522 $485,511 $488,593 $974,104 $919,858 $54,246

State $573,094 $554,038 $298,404 $852,442 $661,018 $191,424

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $936,616 $1,039,549 $786,997 $1,826,546 $1,580,876 $245,670

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $8,605 $9,303 $3,177 $12,480 $11,836 ($644)

Benefits $1,440 $1,578 $197 $1,774 $800 ($974)

Purchased Services $671,151 $904,543 $364,104 $1,268,647 $1,281,500 $12,853

Supplies $10,302 $51,014 $8,437 $59,451 $30,000 ($29,451)

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $8,000 $6,000

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $691,498 $966,438 $377,915 $1,344,353 $1,332,136 ($12,216)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $245,118 $73,111 $409,082 $482,192 $248,740 $233,454

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $245,118 $73,111 $482,192 $248,740 $233,454

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,030,501 $1,342,958 $1,752,039 $1,518,587 $233,452

Transportation Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $213,359 $450,834 47.33% $233,075 $478,072 48.75%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $213,359 $450,834 47.33% $233,075 $478,072 48.75%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $300,371 $393,165 76.40% $290,105 $410,283 70.71%

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $300,371 $393,165 76.40% $290,105 $410,283 70.71%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($87,012) $57,668 ($57,030) $67,789

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($87,012) $57,668 ($57,030) $67,789

ENDING FUND BALANCE $73,511 $218,191 $161,161 $285,980

Municipal Retirement / Social Security Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $213,359 $233,075 $216,827 $449,902 $478,072 ($28,170)

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $213,359 $233,075 $216,827 $449,902 $478,072 ($28,170)

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $300,371 $290,105 $102,376 $392,481 $410,283 $17,802

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $300,371 $290,105 $102,376 $392,481 $410,283 $17,802

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($87,012) ($57,030) $114,451 $57,421 $67,789 ($10,368)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($87,012) ($57,030) $57,421 $67,789 ($10,368)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $73,511 $161,161 $275,612 $285,980 ($10,368)

Municipal Retirement / Social Security Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $301 $301 100.00% $4,231 $1,500 282.08%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $803,785 $803,785 100.00%

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $301 $301 100.00% $808,016 $805,285 100.34%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $500 0.00%

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $1,416,960 $1,648,150 85.97% $2,302,325 $2,450,000 93.97%

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,416,960 $1,648,150 85.97% $2,302,325 $2,450,500 93.95%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,416,659) ($1,647,849) ($1,494,309) ($1,645,215)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,416,659) ($1,647,849) ($1,494,309) ($1,645,215)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,997,994 $1,766,804 $272,495 $121,589

Capital Projects Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $301 $4,231 $366 $4,597 $1,500 $3,097

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $803,785 $200,946 $1,004,731 $803,785 $200,946

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $301 $808,016 $201,312 $1,009,328 $805,285 $204,043

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $458 $458 $500 $42

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $1,416,960 $2,302,325 $169,370 $2,471,695 $2,450,000 ($21,695)

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,416,960 $2,302,325 $169,828 $2,472,153 $2,450,500 ($21,653)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($1,416,659) ($1,494,309) $31,484 ($1,462,825) ($1,645,215) $182,390

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($1,416,659) ($1,494,309) ($1,462,825) ($1,645,215) $182,390

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,997,994 $272,495 $303,979 $121,589 $182,390

Capital Projects Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $46,535 $67,023 69.43% $37,486 $64,692 57.95%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $46,535 $67,023 69.43% $37,486 $64,692 57.95%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $46,535 $67,023 $37,486 $64,692

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $46,535 $67,023 $37,486 $64,692

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,775,005 $1,795,493 $1,832,979 $1,860,185

Working Cash Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $46,535 $37,486 $26,231 $63,717 $64,692 ($975)

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $46,535 $37,486 $26,231 $63,717 $64,692 ($975)

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $46,535 $37,486 $26,231 $63,717 $64,692 ($975)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $46,535 $37,486 $63,717 $64,692 ($975)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $1,775,005 $1,832,979 $1,859,210 $1,860,185 ($975)

Working Cash Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $42,599 $55,904 76.20% $24,074 $46,092 52.23%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $42,599 $55,904 76.20% $24,074 $46,092 52.23%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $46,736 0.00% $0 $47,500 0.00%

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $46,736 0.00% $0 $47,500 0.00%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $42,599 $9,168 $24,074 ($1,408)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $42,599 $9,168 $24,074 ($1,408)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $101,671 $68,240 $92,314 $66,832

Tort Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $42,599 $24,074 $14,757 $38,831 $46,092 ($7,261)

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $42,599 $24,074 $14,757 $38,831 $46,092 ($7,261)

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $10,020 $10,020 $47,500 $37,480

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $10,020 $10,020 $47,500 $37,480

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $42,599 $24,074 $4,737 $28,811 ($1,408) $30,219

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) $42,599 $24,074 $28,811 ($1,408) $30,219

ENDING FUND BALANCE $101,671 $92,314 $97,051 $66,832 $30,219

Tort Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD

Prior Year 

Actual

Prior YTD % of 

Actual Current YTD

Current  Year 

Budget

Current YTD % 

of Budget

REVENUES

Local $990 $888 111.42% $482 $1,082 44.52%

State $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $990 $888 111.42% $482 $1,082 44.52%

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $0 $500 0.00%

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $60,632 $65,738 92.23% $181,752 $400,000 45.44%

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $60,632 $65,738 92.23% $181,752 $400,500 45.38%

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($59,642) ($64,850) ($181,270) ($399,418)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 $0 ($315,000) $0

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 $0 ($315,000) $0

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($59,642) ($64,850) ($496,270) ($399,418)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $502,346 $497,138 $868 $97,720

Fire Prevention & Safety Fund | Financial Summary

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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Prior YTD FY2021 Actual YTD FY2021 FYTD Current Budget 2022

 

Prior YTD Current YTD

Add: Anticipated 

Revenues / Expenses Annual Forecast Annual Budget

Variance Favorable / 

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Local $990 $482 ($2,835) ($2,354) $1,082 ($3,436)

State $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUE $990 $482 ($2,835) ($2,354) $1,082 ($3,436)

EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Purchased Services $0 $0 $125 $125 $500 $375

Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Outlay $60,632 $181,752 $31,071 $212,823 $400,000 $187,177

Other Objects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Non-Cap Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Termination Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $60,632 $181,752 $31,196 $212,948 $400,500 $187,552

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ($59,642) ($181,270) ($34,032) ($215,302) ($399,418) $184,116

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES)

Other Financing Sources $0 ($315,000) $0 ($315,000) $0 ($315,000)

Other Financing Uses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / (USES) $0 ($315,000) $0 ($315,000) $0 ($315,000)

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) INCL. OTHER SOURCES / (USES) ($59,642) ($496,270) ($530,302) ($399,418) ($130,884)

ENDING FUND BALANCE $502,346 $868 ($33,164) $97,720 ($130,884)

Fire Prevention & Safety Fund | Financial Forecast

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022
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July

Actual

August

Actual

September

Actual

October

Actual

November

Actual

December

Actual

January

Actual

February

Actual

March

Actual

April

Projected

May

Projected

June

Projected

Year to Date 

Actual

Year End 

Projected

Beginning Cash Balance $16,780,984 $16,249,440 $16,983,085 $19,590,281 $19,375,646 $18,130,626 $17,417,520 $17,316,932 $16,407,836 $15,629,686 $14,806,339 $14,647,990 $16,780,984 $16,780,984

Revenue

Property Taxes $496,298 $853,371 $3,440,553 $1,541,334 $126,160 $84,610 $0 $199,823 $136,743 $56,134 $677,398 $5,954,389 $6,878,893 $13,566,815

CPPRT 34,291 4,361 0 57,134 0 11,855 43,507 0 56,978 45,846 44,387 (27,458) 208,127 270,902

Tuition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Local - Food Service 0 104 0 0 0 50 15 0 0 29 36 5 170 241

Other Local Sources 4,779 56,981 (1,231) 6,930 599 13,447 32,394 6,895 17,824 6,052 9,221 20,437 138,617 174,328

Evidence Based Funding 0 178,492 178,492 178,492 178,492 89,246 267,738 178,492 178,492 178,726 166,181 192,621 1,427,936 1,965,463

State Categoricals 187,703 0 95,193 212,740 17,942 17,665 216,168 17,454 84,635 158,899 109,683 105,742 849,501 1,223,825

Title I 0 20,110 0 0 0 0 0 98,572 0 18,193 72,762 15,496 118,682 225,133

Federal - Special Ed 0 3,909 0 55,173 0 85,761 0 0 0 0 73,282 18,135 144,843 236,260

Federal - Food Service 38,877 28,181 3,599 85,172 59,330 81,350 41,048 61,987 64,507 32,106 27,388 21,286 464,051 544,831

Other Federal 18,191 808,364 47,827 (785,390) 0 563,972 56,493 6,810 12,777 52,786 59,399 85,757 729,043 926,985

Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0 (374,714) 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 (74,714) (74,714)

Total Revenue $780,140 $1,953,873 $3,764,433 $1,351,584 $382,524 $573,242 $957,363 $570,033 $551,958 $548,772 $1,239,736 $6,386,411 $10,885,150 $19,060,068

Expenditures

Salaries $761,348 $708,196 $732,565 $745,707 $752,503 $819,903 $737,557 $751,080 $757,758 $779,768 $783,234 $981,191 $6,766,618 $9,310,810

Benefits 80,855 28,369 30,217 208,257 482,381 34,497 36,261 327,759 162,118 219,799 258,635 233,043 1,390,713 2,102,190

Purchased Services 370,093 163,513 199,572 370,929 214,412 266,292 171,142 227,242 207,853 192,861 181,801 215,377 2,191,048 2,781,086

Supplies & Materials 68,119 91,069 130,121 200,646 129,406 95,074 87,643 92,295 117,653 102,125 112,269 144,578 1,012,025 1,370,998

Capital Outlay 14,926 0 2,150 0 0 2,281 0 0 0 2,533 1,983 (5,741) 19,357 18,133

Other Objects 14,958 227,511 61,993 37,970 47,238 55,844 22,001 72,374 82,770 69,123 59,200 171,643 622,658 922,624

Non-Capital Outlay 1,386 1,570 620 2,710 1,604 12,458 3,347 8,378 1,956 5,909 963 16,284 34,028 57,184

Termination Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $1,311,684 $1,220,228 $1,157,237 $1,566,219 $1,627,544 $1,286,349 $1,057,951 $1,479,128 $1,330,108 $1,372,118 $1,398,085 $1,756,375 $12,036,448 $16,563,026

Cash Flow Summary

Revenues (Cash In) 780,140 1,953,873 3,764,433 1,351,584 382,524 573,242 957,363 570,033 551,958 548,772 1,239,736 6,386,411 10,885,150 19,060,068

Expenditures (Cash Out) 1,311,684 1,220,228 1,157,237 1,566,219 1,627,544 1,286,349 1,057,951 1,479,128 1,330,108 1,372,118 1,398,085 1,756,375 12,036,448 16,563,026

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cash Flow ($531,544) $733,645 $2,607,196 ($214,634) ($1,245,020) ($713,106) ($100,588) ($909,095) ($778,151) ($823,346) ($158,349) $4,630,036 ($1,151,298) $2,497,042

Ending Cash Balance $16,249,440 $16,983,085 $19,590,281 $19,375,646 $18,130,626 $17,417,520 $17,316,932 $16,407,836 $15,629,686 $14,806,339 $14,647,990 $19,278,026 $15,629,686 $19,278,026

2022 Cash Flow Projection

Educational | Operations & Maintenance | Transportation | Municipal Retirement/Social Security | Working Cash | Tort
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Actual

January

Actual

February

Actual

March

Actual

April
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June
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Year to Date 

Actual

Year End 

Projected

Beginning Cash Balance $16,780,984 $16,249,440 $16,983,085 $19,590,281 $19,375,646 $18,130,626 $17,417,520 $17,316,932 $16,407,836 $15,629,686 $14,806,339 $14,647,990 $16,780,984 $16,780,984

Revenue

Local $535,369 $914,817 $3,439,322 $1,605,397 $126,760 $109,963 $75,916 $206,718 $211,546 $108,062 $731,042 $5,947,374 $7,225,808 $14,012,285

State 187,703 178,492 273,685 391,232 196,434 106,911 483,906 195,946 263,127 337,625 275,864 298,363 2,277,437 3,189,289

Federal 57,068 860,564 51,426 (645,045) 59,330 731,082 97,541 167,369 77,284 103,085 232,830 140,674 1,456,619 1,933,208

Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0 (374,714) 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 (74,714) (74,714)

Total Revenue $780,140 $1,953,873 $3,764,433 $1,351,584 $382,524 $573,242 $957,363 $570,033 $551,958 $548,772 $1,239,736 $6,386,411 $10,885,150 $19,060,068

Expenditures

Salaries $761,348 $708,196 $732,565 $745,707 $752,503 $819,903 $737,557 $751,080 $757,758 $779,768 $783,234 $981,191 $6,766,618 $9,310,810

Benefits 80,855 28,369 30,217 208,257 482,381 34,497 36,261 327,759 162,118 219,799 258,635 233,043 1,390,713 2,102,190

Purchased Services 370,093 163,513 199,572 370,929 214,412 266,292 171,142 227,242 207,853 192,861 181,801 215,377 2,191,048 2,781,086

Supplies & Materials 68,119 91,069 130,121 200,646 129,406 95,074 87,643 92,295 117,653 102,125 112,269 144,578 1,012,025 1,370,998

Capital Outlay 14,926 0 2,150 0 0 2,281 0 0 0 2,533 1,983 (5,741) 19,357 18,133

Other Objects 14,958 227,511 61,993 37,970 47,238 55,844 22,001 72,374 82,770 69,123 59,200 171,643 622,658 922,624

Non-Capital Outlay 1,386 1,570 620 2,710 1,604 12,458 3,347 8,378 1,956 5,909 963 16,284 34,028 57,184

Termination Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $1,311,684 $1,220,228 $1,157,237 $1,566,219 $1,627,544 $1,286,349 $1,057,951 $1,479,128 $1,330,108 $1,372,118 $1,398,085 $1,756,375 $12,036,448 $16,563,026

Cash Flow Summary

Revenues (Cash In) 780,140 1,953,873 3,764,433 1,351,584 382,524 573,242 957,363 570,033 551,958 548,772 1,239,736 6,386,411 10,885,150 19,060,068

Expenditures (Cash Out) 1,311,684 1,220,228 1,157,237 1,566,219 1,627,544 1,286,349 1,057,951 1,479,128 1,330,108 1,372,118 1,398,085 1,756,375 12,036,448 16,563,026

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cash Flow ($531,544) $733,645 $2,607,196 ($214,634) ($1,245,020) ($713,106) ($100,588) ($909,095) ($778,151) ($823,346) ($158,349) $4,630,036 ($1,151,298) $2,497,042

Ending Cash Balance $16,249,440 $16,983,085 $19,590,281 $19,375,646 $18,130,626 $17,417,520 $17,316,932 $16,407,836 $15,629,686 $14,806,339 $14,647,990 $19,278,026 $15,629,686 $19,278,026

2022 Cash Flow Projection

Educational | Operations & Maintenance | Transportation | Municipal Retirement/Social Security | Working Cash | Tort
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July

Actual

August

Actual

September

Actual

October

Actual

November

Actual

December

Actual

January

Actual

February

Actual

March

Actual

April

Projected

May

Projected

June

Projected

Revenue

Local 3.82% 10.35% 34.90% 46.35% 47.26% 48.04% 48.58% 50.06% 51.57% 52.34% 57.56% 100.00%

State 5.89% 11.48% 20.06% 32.33% 38.49% 41.84% 57.01% 63.16% 71.41% 81.99% 90.64% 100.00%

Federal 2.95% 47.47% 50.13% 16.76% 19.83% 57.65% 62.69% 71.35% 75.35% 80.68% 92.72% 100.00%

Other Sources 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Revenue 4.09% 14.34% 34.09% 41.19% 43.19% 46.20% 51.22% 54.21% 57.11% 59.99% 66.49% 100.00%

Expenditures July August September October November December January February March April May June
Salaries 8.18% 15.78% 23.65% 31.66% 39.74% 48.55% 56.47% 64.54% 72.68% 81.05% 89.46% 100.00%

Benefits 3.85% 5.20% 6.63% 16.54% 39.49% 41.13% 42.85% 58.44% 66.16% 76.61% 88.92% 100.00%

Purchased Services 13.31% 19.19% 26.36% 39.70% 47.41% 56.99% 63.14% 71.31% 78.79% 85.72% 92.26% 100.00%

Supplies & Materials 4.97% 11.61% 21.10% 35.74% 45.18% 52.11% 58.51% 65.24% 73.82% 81.27% 89.46% 100.00%

Capital Outlay 82.31% 82.31% 94.17% 94.17% 94.17% 106.75% 106.75% 106.75% 106.75% 120.72% 131.66% 100.00%

Other Objects 1.62% 26.28% 33.00% 37.11% 42.23% 48.29% 50.67% 58.52% 67.49% 74.98% 81.40% 100.00%

Non-Capital Outlay 2.42% 5.17% 6.25% 10.99% 13.80% 35.58% 41.43% 56.08% 59.50% 69.84% 71.52% 100.00%

Termination Benefits 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Expenditures 7.92% 15.29% 22.27% 31.73% 41.56% 49.32% 55.71% 64.64% 72.67% 80.95% 89.39% 100.00%

Revenue / Expense Summary July August September October November December January February March April May June

Current Year Total Revenues 4.09% 14.34% 34.09% 41.19% 43.19% 46.20% 51.22% 54.21% 57.11% 59.99% 66.49% 100.00%

Prior Total Revenues 4.05% 9.35% 32.60% 43.90% 47.63% 50.69% 53.06% 54.47% 55.76% 60.16% 66.83% 100.00%

Current Total Expenditures 7.92% 15.29% 22.27% 31.73% 41.56% 49.32% 55.71% 64.64% 72.67% 80.95% 89.39% 100.00%

Prior Total Expenditures 8.09% 18.62% 24.26% 34.28% 41.94% 48.41% 54.58% 64.62% 72.41% 79.79% 88.31% 100.00%

2022 Monthly % Accumulation of Revenues and Expenditures

Educational | Operations & Maintenance | Transportation | Municipal Retirement/Social Security | Working Cash | Tort



July

Actual

August

Actual

September

Actual

October

Actual

November

Actual

December

Actual

January

Actual

February

Actual

March

Actual

April

Projected

May

Projected

June

Projected
Total

Beginning Cash Balance $15,214,051 $14,624,975 $13,860,508 $17,072,182 $17,456,932 $16,880,802 $16,376,103 $15,798,375 $14,426,629 $13,394,575 $12,981,817 $12,785,959 $15,214,051

Revenue

Local $684,568 $416,705 $3,734,350 $1,558,280 $330,582 $314,603 $162,898 ($524) $8,571 $279,777 $707,701 $5,556,392 $13,753,902

State 16,615 395,298 228,961 430,059 176,034 178,018 363,962 179,141 176,034 458,609 193,825 150,621 $2,947,177

Federal 17,485 127,584 160,425 16,080 155,747 49,942 266,098 72,718 43,722 41,767 281,263 177,754 $1,410,584

Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0 0 (372,757) 0 0 0 0 0 ($372,757)

Total Revenue $718,668 $939,587 $4,123,735 $2,004,419 $662,364 $542,564 $420,201 $251,335 $228,327 $780,154 $1,182,789 $5,884,767 $17,738,906

Expenditures

Salaries $733,927 $767,211 $748,980 $747,995 $742,051 $768,838 $740,096 $761,283 $755,256 $748,062 $738,869 $880,631 $9,133,199

Benefits $206,465 $476,991 $51,695 $321,290 $201,725 $25,381 $36,211 $324,909 $177,239 $33,283 $340,741 $323,056 $2,518,987

Purchased Services 244,462 201,529 47,796 305,481 150,483 90,034 48,879 388,179 147,445 234,700 120,257 308,886 2,288,131

Supplies & Materials 38,945 53,245 52,006 149,859 53,077 95,589 101,068 122,514 66,422 115,724 117,433 241,439 1,207,321

Capital Outlay 65,954 1,748 7,950 20,927 0 885 0 15,001 0 0 3,456 (66,348) 49,572

Other Objects 14,011 199,729 3,634 66,612 89,538 65,581 71,674 11,194 113,045 61,142 56,355 191,159 943,674

Non-Capital Outlay 3,980 3,600 0 7,505 1,620 955 0 0 975 0 1,535 10,920 31,090

Termination Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $1,307,744 $1,704,053 $912,061 $1,619,668 $1,238,494 $1,047,263 $997,928 $1,623,080 $1,260,381 $1,192,911 $1,378,647 $1,889,742 $16,171,973

Cash Flow Summary

Revenues (Cash In) 718,668 939,587 4,123,735 2,004,419 662,364 542,564 420,201 251,335 228,327 780,154 1,182,789 5,884,767 17,738,906

Expenditures (Cash Out) 1,307,744 1,704,053 912,061 1,619,668 1,238,494 1,047,263 997,928 1,623,080 1,260,381 1,192,911 1,378,647 1,889,742 16,171,973

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cash Flow ($589,076) ($764,466) $3,211,674 $384,750 ($576,130) ($504,700) ($577,728) ($1,371,746) ($1,032,055) ($412,758) ($195,858) $3,995,025 $1,566,933

Ending Cash Balance $14,624,975 $13,860,508 $17,072,182 $17,456,932 $16,880,802 $16,376,103 $15,798,375 $14,426,629 $13,394,575 $12,981,817 $12,785,959 $16,780,984 $16,780,984

2021 Cash Flow

Educational | Operations & Maintenance | Transportation | Municipal Retirement/Social Security | Working Cash | Tort
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July

Actual

August

Actual

September

Actual

October

Actual

November

Actual

December

Actual

January

Actual

February

Actual

March

Actual

April

Projected

May

Projected

June

Projected

Revenue

Local 4.98% 8.01% 35.16% 46.49% 48.89% 51.18% 52.36% 52.36% 52.42% 54.46% 59.60% 100.00%

State 0.56% 13.98% 21.75% 36.34% 42.31% 48.35% 60.70% 66.78% 72.75% 88.31% 94.89% 100.00%

Federal 1.24% 10.29% 21.66% 22.80% 33.84% 37.38% 56.24% 61.40% 64.50% 67.46% 87.40% 100.00%

Other Sources 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Total Revenue 4.05% 9.35% 32.60% 43.90% 47.63% 50.69% 53.06% 54.47% 55.76% 60.16% 66.83% 100.00%

Expenditures July August September October November December January February March April May June
Salaries 8.04% 16.44% 24.64% 32.83% 40.95% 49.37% 57.47% 65.81% 74.08% 82.27% 90.36% 100.00%

Benefits 8.20% 27.13% 29.18% 41.94% 49.95% 50.96% 52.39% 65.29% 72.33% 73.65% 87.18% 100.00%

Purchased Services 10.68% 19.49% 21.58% 34.93% 41.51% 45.44% 47.58% 64.55% 70.99% 81.25% 86.50% 100.00%

Supplies & Materials 3.23% 7.64% 11.94% 24.36% 28.75% 36.67% 45.04% 55.19% 60.69% 70.28% 80.00% 100.00%

Capital Outlay 133.05% 136.57% 152.61% 194.83% 194.83% 196.61% 196.61% 226.87% 226.87% 226.87% 233.84% 100.00%

Other Objects 1.49% 22.65% 23.04% 30.09% 39.58% 46.53% 54.13% 55.31% 67.29% 73.77% 79.74% 100.00%

Non-Capital Outlay 12.80% 24.38% 24.38% 48.52% 53.73% 56.80% 56.80% 56.80% 59.94% 59.94% 64.88% 100.00%

Termination Benefits 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Expenditures 8.09% 18.62% 24.26% 34.28% 41.94% 48.41% 54.58% 64.62% 72.41% 79.79% 88.31% 100.00%

Revenue / Expense Summary July August September October November December January February March April May June

Prior Year Total Revenues 4.05% 9.35% 32.60% 43.90% 47.63% 50.69% 53.06% 54.47% 55.76% 60.16% 66.83% 100.00%

Prior Year Total Expenditures 8.09% 18.62% 24.26% 34.28% 41.94% 48.41% 54.58% 64.62% 72.41% 79.79% 88.31% 100.00%

2021 Monthly % Accumulation of Revenues and Expenditures

Educational | Operations & Maintenance | Transportation | Municipal Retirement/Social Security | Working Cash | Tort



TO: Dr. Bhavna Sharma-Lewis
FROM: Eric Rogers
DATE: April 17, 2022
RE: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

The bills for April 17, 2022 are as follows:

Education Fund: $     250,808.57
Diamond Lake School Activity Fund: $            668.13
West Oak Int. School Activity Fund: $            632.98
West Oak Middle School Activity Fund: $         3,101.31
Operations/Maintenance Fund: $       86,156.32
Debt Service Fund: $         2,063.48
Transportation Fund: $     139,721.98
Capital Outlay Fund: $ 33,227.73

Total for April 17, 2022: $     516,380.50

The bills presented this month are very comparable to last month.  There are monthly payments for utilities,
legal services, phone and internet services, disposal services and transportation services.   Some one-time
payments are as follows:

SEDOL: April 2022 Tuition Cost $     38,026.24

Cubicles.com: D76 Professional Development Space Office Spaces $     23,500.48

Soliant Health LLC: DLS Outsourced Nurse Cost $       9,990.00

Midland Paper: School Office Paper Order $       2,952.00

Apple Inc.: Tech Supplies/Replacement Ipad $       2,125.00

RA Adams Enterprises: Salt Spreader for District Truck $       1,938.45

World’s Finest Chocolate: WOMS Band Fundraiser $       1,650.00

Wildlife Discovery Center: WOC Field Trip $       1,065.00

Vchilli Group: D76 End of Year Event $       1,000.00

Administrative Offices Diamond Lake School West Oak Intermediate School West Oak Middle School



Administrative Offices Diamond Lake School West Oak Intermediate School West Oak Middle School



                      for the Month of:

 Diamond Lake West Oak Int. West Oak Self Insurance

All Funds Education Flex Acct Building Transportation FICA/Medicare I. M. R. F. Debt Service Working Cash Capital Projects Tort Fund Life Safety Activity Activity Activity Fund

Beginning Cash Balance: 970,687.41 508,487.86 65,558.26 34.48 2,332.61 1,532.11 30,086.71 13,806.84 261,673.19 1,635.75 1,264.11 602.36 20,430.20 43,510.41 19,732.52 619,059.46

LA 40-14-3510 0.00

LA 40-14-3500 0.00

LA 10-16-3001 178,492.00 178,492.00

LA 10-4909 0.00

Office Collections - Illinois Funds 1,957.00 1,957.00

Office Collections 82,057.14 17,165.32 8,001.96 52,400.00 968.13 966.50 2,555.23 166,629.47

LA 10-15-4300 0.00

LA 10-4932 0.00

LA 10-15-3360 651.36 651.36

LA 10-15-4998 0.00

LA 10-15-4225 0.00

LA 10-15-4215 0.00

LA 10-15-4210 46,186.18 46,186.18

LA 10-15-4220 Fed Breakfast 18,320.96 18,320.96

LA 10- 3705 Pre-K Grant 33,984.00 33,984.00

LA 4991 Adm Outreach "E" 0.00

LA 10-4992 Fee for Service "C" 12,777.21 12,777.21

LA 10-3120 0.00

LA 10-4625 0.00

LA 10-3100 0.00

LA 10-4620 0.00

Replacement Taxes 56,978.45 56,978.45

Property Tax Receipts 145,927.27 108,518.77 12,807.84 9,667.57 2,226.95 2,412.81 9,174.78 638.32 471.03 9.20

Transfer of Interest 0.00

Interest Spread PMA/IIIT Less Fees 2,924.22 2,923.27 0.95

Bond Proceeds Deposit 0.00

Total Receipts 580,255.79 420,976.07 8,002.91 122,186.29 9,667.57 2,226.95 2,412.81 9,174.78 638.32 0.00 471.03 9.20 968.13 966.50 2,555.23 166,629.47

   INVESTMENT ACTIVITY  

Letter of Credit CD 0.00

Invest in PMA/IIIT Funds (340,957.63) (290,957.63) (50,000.00)

Bond Proceeds Deposit 0.00

Flex Account 0.00

PMA/ISDLAF Investment Interest (2,924.22) (2,923.27) (0.95)

Funds Invested-Property Taxes (145,927.27) (145,927.27)

Office Collections-Illinois Funds (1,957.00) (1,957.00)

Replacement Taxes (56,978.45) (56,978.45)

Sold PMA/IIIT Funds 1,300,000.00 975,000.00 105,000.00 150,000.00 15,000.00 55,000.00

Plus Total Invest. Activity 751,255.43 533,234.83 (0.95) (1,978.45) 150,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total + Beg. Bal. 2,302,198.63 1,462,698.76 73,560.22 120,242.32 162,000.18 18,759.06 32,499.52 22,981.62 262,311.51 56,635.75 1,735.14 611.56 21,398.33 44,476.91 22,287.75 785,688.93

DISBURSEMENTS 0.00

WO Band Trans. 0.00

Bank Fees 549.54 302.25 164.86 82.43

Bank Withdrawal 0.00

Payroll 3-15-2022 394,624.51 372,047.01 7,444.73 548.99 8,622.69 5,961.09

Payroll 3-30-2022 411,364.37 388,440.39 7,509.17 548.99 8,873.42 5,992.40

Regular Bills 616,362.19 307,466.68 98,947.64 151,412.15 2,538.48 53,725.17 288.98 1,983.09

Transfers 0.00

Audit Adjustment 0.00

Self Insurance Monthly Payment 0.00 143,061.89

Flex Check Debit - Medi Setl 5,378.02 5,378.02

Flex Checks 3-7-22 365.00 365.00

Flex Checks 3-21-22 410.00 410.00

Total Disbursements 1,429,053.63 1,068,256.33 6,153.02 114,066.40 152,592.56 17,496.11 11,953.49 2,538.48 0.00 53,725.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 288.98 1,983.09 143,061.89

Account Balance 873,145.00 394,442.43 67,407.20 6,175.92 9,407.62 1,262.95 20,546.03 20,443.14 262,311.51 2,910.58 1,735.14 611.56 21,398.33 44,187.93 20,304.66 642,627.04

RECAP Total General Flex

Checking Acct. Balance 873,343.59 873,343.59

Deposit In Transit 4,700.61 7,346.86 -2,646.25

Payroll Account Extra 2,000.00 2,000.00

US Bank Account 0.00 0.00

Fifth Third Account 0.00 0.00

Flex Account-Mundelein Community 71,634.15 71,634.15

Outstanding Bond Payment

Sub Total 951,678.35 882,690.45 68,987.90

Less Outstanding Checks 78,533.35 76,952.65 1,580.70

Balance 873,145.00 805,737.80 67,407.20

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Grand Total 873,145.00 805,737.80 67,407.20

 

(0.00) (0.00) 0.00

March, 2022

            Treasurer's Report

Diamond Lake School District #76



                    DIAMOND LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT # 76

       Treasurer's Report

                March, 2022

 

 Cash Bal. Cash Bal. Investments at Cost Fund

Fund 02/28/2022 Receipts Disbursements 03/31/2022 03/31/2022 Totals

Education $ 508,487.86 $ 954,210.90 $ 1,068,256.33 $ 394,442.43 7,711,407.75 8,105,850.18

Cafeteria Plan 619,059.46 166,629.47 143,061.89 642,627.04  642,627.04

         Total Education Fund 1,127,547.32 1,120,840.37 1,211,318.22 1,037,069.47 7,711,407.75 8,748,477.22

Building 34.48 120,207.84 114,066.40 6,175.92 2,795,057.20 2,801,233.12

Transportation 2,332.61 159,667.57 152,592.56 9,407.62 1,333,320.47 1,342,728.09

FICA/Medicare 1,532.11 17,226.95 17,496.11 1,262.95 51,655.83 52,918.78

I. M. R. F. 30,086.71 2,412.81 11,953.49 20,546.03 87,696.30 108,242.33

Debt Service Fund 13,806.84 9,174.78 2,538.48 20,443.14 127.99 20,571.13

Working Cash 261,673.19 638.32 0.00 262,311.51 1,570,667.11 1,832,978.62

Capital Projects Fund 1,635.75 55,000.00 53,725.17 2,910.58 269,584.24 272,494.82

Tort Fund 1,264.11 471.03 0.00 1,735.14 90,578.99 92,314.13

Life Safety 602.36 9.20 0.00 611.56 256.18 867.74

Diamond Lake Activity 20,430.20 968.13 0.00 21,398.33 0.00 21,398.33

West Oak Intermediate Activity 43,510.41 966.50 288.98 44,187.93 0.00 44,187.93

West Oak Middle Activity 19,732.52 2,555.23 1,983.09 20,304.66 0.00 20,304.66

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total $ 1,524,188.61  1,490,138.73  1,565,962.50  1,448,364.84 13,910,352.06 15,358,716.90

Imprest Fund 2,500.00 2,500.00

Education-Flex Account 65,558.26 8,001.96 6,153.02 67,407.20 7,503.71 74,910.91

Insurance Coop- District Share 349,991.45  349,991.45

Petty Cash 750.00  750.00

Grand Total 1,869,013.49 13,917,855.77 15,786,869.26

As of March 2022 the School's undistributed invested funds were as follows:

 

      At Cost Maturity Value      

  

          

   

1 13,171,235.51 13,171,235.51 PMA-Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund  

2 0.00 0.00 PMA-Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund-Series 2017 Bonds

3 0.00 0.00 PMA-Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund-Series 2018 Bonds

4 1.26 1.26 PMA-Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund-Series 2020 Bonds

5 627,041.50 627,041.50 Illinois Institutional Investors Trust (at cost)

6 7,503.71 7,503.71 Illinois Institutional Investors Trust-Flex Account

7 112,073.79 112,073.79 Illinois Funds/NBI Bank

 

 

 13,917,855.77 Total Investments at cost

 

 

  Treasurer_______________________________

___  



REVENUES EXPENSES

FY 22 62.56% FY 22 73.72%

FY 21 57.47% FY 21 75.41%

FY 20 74.04% FY 20 75.54%

FY 22 12,234,887$  FY 22 15,928,809$  

FY 21 10,764,307$  FY 21 14,600,128$  

FY 20 13,350,297$  FY 20 18,878,238$  
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REVENUES EXPENSES

ALL FUNDS - REVENUES AND EXPENSES
PERCENT OF BUDGET - 75% OF YEAR COMPLETE

YTD - MARCH 2022



Education O&M Debt Svs Transportation IMRF/SS Capt Proj. Working Cash Fire/Safety Tort

FY 22 69% 71% 101% 73% 71% 94% 0% 45% 0%

FY 21 70% 45% 99% 116% 84% 142% 0% 0% 0%

FY 20 65% 55% 102% 77% 82% 102% 0% 0% 69%

FY 22 9,898,825$        881,907$           1,407,457$        966,438$           290,105$           2,302,325$        -$                        181,752$           -$                        

FY 21 9,989,385$        732,994$           1,408,288$        691,498$           300,371$           1,416,960$        -$                        60,632$             -$                        

FY 20 9,517,257$        922,292$           1,004,120$        1,080,448$        306,214$           6,006,803$        -$                        -$                        41,104$             

EXPENDITURE

PERCENT OF BUDGET - 75% OF YEAR COMPLETE

YTD - MARCH 2022
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Education O&M Debt Svs Transportation IMRF/SS Capt Proj. Working Cash Fire/Safety Tort

FY 22 55% 168% 62% 66% 49% 100% 58% 76% 52%

FY 21 58% 36% 70% 60% 56% 15% 70% 76% 70%

FY 20 55% 51% 43% 52% 76% 0*% 87% 62% 71%

FY 22 7,790,110$        1,763,923$        853,171$           1,039,549$        233,075$           808,016$           37,486$             990$                   24,074$             

FY 21 8,178,500$        479,291$           866,116$           936,616$           213,359$           301$                   46,535$             990$                   42,599$             

FY 20 7,495,798$        821,339$           432,777$           670,964$           202,621$           3,627,331$        55,295$             2,423$                41,750$             

* Revenue was not originally planned as part of FY20 budget

REVENUES

PERCENT OF BUDGET - 75% OF YEAR COMPLETE

YTD - MARCH 2022
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05.22.02.00.03-010039    Check Register    PAGE:        1    

Check Date 03/21/2022 Posting Date 03/21/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 032122  Thru 032122  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     436439668855        WOIS Work Room Materials      02/24/2022 R                                     53.17

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200115 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   53.17

10E002 1110 4100 00 000000                          53.17                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     439477337769        WOM Instructional coach       02/20/2022 R                                    138.53

                                                           Supplies                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200152 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  138.53

10E003 1110 4100 00 000000                         138.53                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     439575595484        WOM Megaphone                 03/16/2022 R                                     56.06

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200159 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   56.06

10E003 2410 4100 00 000000                          56.06                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     443893378489        DLS Art Supplies              03/07/2022 R                                     95.42

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200124 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   95.42

10E001 1110 4930 00 000000                          95.42                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     444734398474        WOIS SW                       03/06/2022 R                                     41.58

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200117 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   41.58

10E002 1110 4100 00 000000                          41.58                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     446389447843        DLS Makerspace                03/11/2022 R                                     48.98

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200125 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   48.98

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                          48.98                                                                                

*********Vendor Cont Void     90691                     

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     455495563658        white invitation envelopes    02/10/2022 R                                     34.16

                                                           for district BD cards                                                             

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4012200041 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   34.16

10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                          34.16                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     466957773557        WOIS Work Room Materials      02/24/2022 R                                    181.96



3apckp04.p    Diamond Lake District #76    10:10 AM    04/14/22    

05.22.02.00.03-010039    Check Register    PAGE:        2    

Check Date 03/21/2022 Posting Date 03/21/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 032122  Thru 032122  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AMAZON  000 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200115 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  181.96

10E002 1110 4100 00 000000                         181.96                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     469684938538        DLS Office Supplies refund    02/23/2022 R                                    -43.96

                                                           notebooks                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200107 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  -43.96

10E001 1110 4100 00 000000                         -43.96                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     473874447657        DLS Innovation Center         02/27/2022 R                                    258.42

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200122 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  258.42

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                         258.42                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     49775449734         DLS Office / Nurse supplies   02/24/2022 R                                     46.89

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200121 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   46.89

10E001 1110 4100 00 000000                          12.99            10E001 2130 4100 00 000000                          33.90            

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     539786776663        DLS Office Supplies           02/24/2022 R                                     21.48

*********Vendor Cont Void     90692                     

                                                           (replacement notebook)                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200107 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   21.48

10E001 1110 4100 00 000000                          21.48                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     556795877887        DLS Nurse supplies            02/24/2022 R                                     11.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200120 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   11.50

10E001 2130 4100 00 000000                          11.50                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     6696759445679       DLS Read Across America Books 02/20/2022 R                                    793.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200117 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  793.50

10E001 1110 4101 00 000000                         531.64            10E001 1110 4102 00 000000                         261.86            

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     753433346795        WOM pencil sharpener          03/10/2022 R                                     32.67
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 032122  Thru 032122  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AMAZON  000 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200153 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   32.67

10E003 2410 4100 00 000000                          32.67                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     778777776648        DLS Innovation Center         02/24/2022 R                                    372.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200122 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  372.50

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                         372.50                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     783738877546        DLS Innovation Center         02/25/2022 R                                     19.99

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200122 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   19.99

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                          19.99                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     857483645379        WOM Art supplies              02/20/2022 R                                     35.37

*********Vendor Cont Void     90693                     

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200150 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   35.37

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                          35.37                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     876343499833        WOIS Instructional coach      02/21/2022 R                                    136.28

                                                           Supplies                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200113 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  136.28

10E002 1110 4100 00 000000                         136.28                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     8868497854473       DLS Nurse supplies            02/24/2022 R                                     49.95

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200120 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   49.95

10E001 2130 4100 00 000000                          49.95                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     936394749975        DLS Makerspace                03/10/2022 R                                     25.97

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200125 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   25.97

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                          25.97                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     939935398368        WOM Art supplies              02/21/2022 R                                     15.99

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200150 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   15.99
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 032122  Thru 032122  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AMAZON  000 Vendor Continued....

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                          15.99                                                                                

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     973354538644        DLS Innovation Center window  02/27/2022 R                                     19.78

                                                           film                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200122 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   19.78

10E001 2220 4100 00 000000                          19.78                                                                                

*********Vendor Cont Void     90694                     

AMAZON  000 Amazon                     993754965847        WOIS Student Council  project 01/07/2022 R                                     17.98

                                                           - Advocate Children's                                                             

                                                           Hospital                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4012200037 032122  03/21/2022 Y                   17.98

12E002 1110 4192 00 000000                          17.98                                                                                

                              90695             2,464.17

TEACHERS001 Teachers Retirement System 82968               Teachers Health Insurance     03/21/2022 R                                  7,346.86

                                                           Contribution THIS fund                                                            

                                                           payment                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200606 032122  03/21/2022 Y                7,346.86

10E000 1110 2110 00 000000                       7,346.86                                                                                

                              90696             7,346.86

WEX BANK000 WEX Bank                   79476877            BG School Vehicle Gas         03/15/2022 R                                    901.90

                                                           02/18/2022-03/08/2022                                                             

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200266 032122  03/21/2022 Y                  901.90

20E000 2540 4640 00 000000                         901.90                                                                                

                              90697               901.90
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Check Date 03/21/2022 Posting Date 03/21/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 032122  Thru 032122  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

            Totals Continued....

Grand Total                10,712.93    

Total Adjustments               0.00    

Total Discounts                 0.00    

Net Total                  10,712.93    

    7 Computer Check(s)                    10,712.93    

    0 Manual Check(s)                           0.00    

    0 Void Check(s)                             0.00    

    0 Negative/Minimum Check(s)                 0.00    

    0 Zero Check(s)                             0.00    

    0 Wire Transfer Check(s)                    0.00    

    0 ACH Deposit(s)                            0.00    

************************ End of report ************************
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Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

ACE HARD000 Ace Hardware               78208               BG Supplies 3/21/2022         03/21/2022 R                                     12.99

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200255 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   12.99

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          12.99                                                                                

ACE HARD000 Ace Hardware               78251               BG Supplies 3/28/2022         03/28/2022 R                                      6.59

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200255 041922  04/12/2022 Y                    6.59

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                           6.59                                                                                

ACE HARD000 Ace Hardware               78281               BG Supplies 03-31-2022        03/31/2022 R                                     30.57

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200261 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   30.57

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          30.57                                                                                

ACE HARD000 Ace Hardware               78313               BG Supplies 04/05/2022        04/05/2022 R                                     52.97

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200268 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   52.97

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          52.97                                                                                

                              90698               103.12

ALBERTSO000 Albertsons / Safeway       431317              WOM Honor Roll 3/11/2022      03/11/2022 R                                     63.55

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200178 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   63.55

10E001 2410 4100 00 000000                          63.55                                                                                

ALBERTSO000 Albertsons / Safeway       667832              3/14/2022 DO Supplies         03/14/2022 R                                     30.45

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200603 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   30.45

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          30.45                                                                                

ALBERTSO000 Albertsons / Safeway       729641              Wellness Activity 03-18-2022  03/18/2022 R                                     87.06

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200656 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   87.06

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                          87.06                                                                                

                              90699               181.06
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AMSTERDA000 Amsterdam Printing         7051668             Employee HR Folders           04/01/2022 R                                    214.54

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200617 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  214.54

10E000 2520 4110 00 000000                         214.54                                                                                

                              90700               214.54

ANDERSON000 Anderson Pest Solutions    15059428            Pest Services 04/2022         04/04/2022 R                                    184.75

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200256 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  184.75

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         184.75                                                                                

                              90701               184.75

APPLE IN000 Apple Inc                  AH21255176          Tech Supply                   02/09/2022 R                                    688.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200510 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  688.00

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                         688.00                                                                                

APPLE IN000 Apple Inc                  AH24815019          Apple Care for ipad           02/22/2022 R                                     59.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200551 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   59.00

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                          59.00            10E000 1110 7000 00 000000                           0.00            

APPLE IN000 Apple Inc                  AH25870696          IT Department Macbook         02/28/2022 R                                  1,079.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200551 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,079.00

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                           0.00            10E000 1110 7000 00 000000                       1,079.00            

APPLE IN000 Apple Inc                  AH31289918          Replacement ipad (stolen)     03/17/2022 R                                    299.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200551 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  299.00

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                         299.00            10E000 1110 7000 00 000000                           0.00            

                              90702             2,125.00

AT & T L000 AT & T Long Distance       2767088600          04/2022 Phone                 04/01/2022 R                                    710.84

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200648 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  710.84
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Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

AT & T L000 Vendor Continued....

20E000 2540 3400 00 000000                         710.84                                                                                

                              90703               710.84

BERCOGRE000 Bercos, Gregory M          03/11/2022 - 03/12  Reimb State Wrestling         03/12/2022 R                                    166.14

                                                           tournament 3/11/2022 -                                                            

                                                           3/12/2022                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200657 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  166.14

10E003 1110 3141 00 000000                         166.14                                                                                

                              90704               166.14

BERMALAE000 Berman, Laetitia           2021-2022           Reimb student store items     04/07/2022 R                                     83.26

                                                           2021-22                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200135 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   83.26

10E002 2190 4100 00 000000                          83.26                                                                                

                              90705                83.26

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8067317             Materials Wellness Class      02/11/2022 R                                    341.44

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200515 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  341.44

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         341.44                                                                                

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8114191             WOM art supplies 21-22        02/18/2022 R                                  1,379.35

                                                           (partial 3 items b/o)                                                             

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200151 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,379.35

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                       1,379.35                                                                                

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8141452             WOM art supplies 21-22        02/23/2022 R                                    -89.97

                                                           (credit)                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200151 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  -89.97



3apckp04.p    Diamond Lake District #76    10:36 AM    04/14/22    

05.22.02.00.03-010039    Check Register    PAGE:        4    

Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

BLICK AR000 Vendor Continued....

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                         -89.97                                                                                

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8144029             WOM art supplies 21-22 (3     02/23/2022 R                                    131.22

                                                           b/o)                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200151 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  131.22

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                         131.22                                                                                

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8300817             WOM art supplies 21-22        03/23/2022 R                                     29.99

                                                           (ceramic goat)                                                                    

*********Vendor Cont Void     90706                     

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200151 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   29.99

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                          29.99                                                                                

BLICK AR000 Blick Art Materials        8326346             WOM art supplies 21-22 (2     03/28/2022 R                                     59.98

                                                           ceramic)                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200151 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   59.98

10E003 1110 4930 00 000000                          59.98                                                                                

                              90707             1,852.01

BMO FINA000 BMO Financial Group        52364000000333700000 One Card Credit Card Payment  04/13/2022 R                                    961.61

                                                           AP Invoice 03/06/2022 -                                                           

                                                           04/05/2022 5236400000033370                                                       

BMO FINA000 BMO Financial Group        ASSOCIATED INVOICE VENDOR FOR CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                          041922  04/13/2022 Y                  961.61

12E002 1110 4192 00 000000                         364.00            12E002 1110 4192 00 000000                         151.00            

10E000 2510 4100 00 000000                          35.62            10E000 2560 4100 00 000000                          40.39            

12E002 1110 4960 00 000000                         100.00            20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         246.48            

10E001 2410 4100 00 000000                          24.12                                                                                

                              90789               961.61
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BMO FINA000 BMO Financial Group        52364000000333800000 Department Cards Credit Card  04/13/2022 S                                  8,019.70

                                                           Payment AP Invoice 03/06/2022                                                     

                                                           - 04/05/2022 5236400000033388                                                     

BMO FINA000 BMO Financial Group        ASSOCIATED INVOICE VENDOR FOR CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                          041922  04/13/2022 Y                8,019.70

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                          29.99            10E000 1110 3004 00 000000                         382.37            

10E000 2630 3320 00 000000                          25.00            10E000 1110 3004 00 000000                         469.71            

10E000 1110 3004 00 000000                         171.22            10E000 2210 4106 00 000000                          35.18            

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         310.00            10E003 2410 6400 00 000000                         199.00            

10E003 2410 3320 00 000000                          77.94            20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          23.44            

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                       1,218.98            10E000 1205 3100 00 462000                       3,899.00            

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                          57.97            10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         -34.39            

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                          34.39            10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         273.28            

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         284.38            10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                          71.94            

10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                          22.00            10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                         192.00            

*********Vendor Cont Void     90790                     

10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                          95.00            10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                          12.99            

10E002 1110 4180 00 000000                           4.92            10E002 1110 4180 00 000000                          57.27            

10E002 2410 3320 00 000000                          10.97            10E002 2410 3320 00 000000                          95.15            

                              90791             8,019.70

BRODSJAM001 Brodsky, Jamie             2021-2022           Reimb student store items     04/07/2022 R                                    111.94

                                                           2021-22                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200136 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  111.94

10E002 2190 4100 00 000000                         111.94                                                                                

                              90708               111.94

CAMPBLAR000 Campbell, Larz             03-2022             Reimb Wrestling State         04/07/2022 R                                    295.84

                                                           Tournament Hotel & Meal                                                           

                                                           Expenses                                                                          
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Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CAMPBLAR000 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200640 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  295.84

10E003 1500 4100 00 000000                         295.84                                                                                

CAMPBLAR000 Campbell, Larz             114-6697524-5684246 Reimb purchase magnets        04/05/2022 R                                     23.90

                                                           04-05-2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200134 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   23.90

10E002 1110 4100 00 000000                          23.90                                                                                

                              90709               319.74

CENTER F003 Center for Psychological Se 1929                Psychologist Consulting       03/21/2022 R                                  4,200.00

                                                           03/07/2022 - 03/17/2022                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200607 041922  04/12/2022 Y                4,200.00

10E000 2140 3230 00 000000                       4,200.00 NONEM                                                                           

CENTER F003 Center for Psychological Se 1946                Psychologist Consulting       04/05/2022 R                                  2,400.00

                                                           03/28/2022 - 03/31/2022                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200622 041922  04/12/2022 Y                2,400.00

10E000 2140 3230 00 000000                       2,400.00 NONEM                                                                           

                              90710             6,600.00

CHAIN O'000 Chain O'Lakes Transportatio 5170                Transportation 03/01/2022 -   03/31/2022 R                                  3,600.00

                                                           03/31/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200625 041922  04/12/2022 Y                3,600.00

40E000 2550 3310 00 000000                       3,600.00 NONEM                                                                           

                              90711             3,600.00

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4113144127          BG Mat Cleaning 03/11/2022    03/11/2022 R                                    152.64

                                                           DLS                                                                               
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Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CINTAS C001 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  152.64

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         152.64                                                                                

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4113144150          BG Mat Cleaning 03/11/2022 WO 03/11/2022 R                                    170.46

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  170.46

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         170.46                                                                                

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4113835664          BG Mat Cleaning 03/18/2022    03/18/2022 R                                    152.64

                                                           DLS                                                                               

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  152.64

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         152.64                                                                                

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4113835688          BG Mat Cleaning 03/18/2022 WO 03/18/2022 R                                    170.46

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  170.46

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         170.46                                                                                

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4114518197          BG Mat Cleaning  03/25/2022   03/25/2022 R                                    170.46

                                                           WO                                                                                

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  170.46

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         170.46                                                                                

*********Vendor Cont Void     90712                     

CINTAS C001 Cintas Corporation #47P    4114518282          BG Mat Cleaning 03/25/2022    03/25/2022 R                                    152.64

                                                           DLS                                                                               

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200272 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  152.64

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         152.64                                                                                

                              90713               969.30

CITI CAR000 Citi Cards                 3/2022              Expenses 3/2022               04/06/2022 R                                  1,213.21

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200629 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,213.21
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Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CITI CAR000 Vendor Continued....

10E000 2321 3320 00 000000                       1,044.26            10E000 2321 4100 00 000000                         168.95            

CITI CAR000 Citi Cards                 NSTW22-0115-0361-013 Schools to Watch conference   03/09/2022 R                                  2,513.00

                                                           registration (7 staff)                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4012200046 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,513.00

10E000 2310 3320 00 000000                       2,513.00                                                                                

                              90714             3,726.21

CITYWIDE000 Citywide Building Maintenan 42575               Quarterly Carpet Cleaning     03/24/2022 R                                  2,225.00

                                                           03/22/2022 DLS & 03/24/2022                                                       

                                                           WO                                                                                

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200257 041922  04/12/2022 Y                2,225.00

20E000 2540 3220 00 000000                       2,225.00                                                                                

CITYWIDE000 Citywide Building Maintenan 42732               04/2022 Janitorial Services & 04/01/2022 R                                 34,056.86

                                                           additional cleaning/night                                                         

                                                           janitorial/porter                                                                 

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200277 041922  04/12/2022 Y               34,056.86

20E000 2540 3220 00 000000                      34,056.86                                                                                

CITYWIDE000 Citywide Building Maintenan 42774               Monthly Refrigerator &        04/05/2022 R                                    180.00

                                                           Freezer Cleaning 4/01/2022                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200269 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  180.00

20E000 2540 3220 00 000000                         180.00                                                                                

                              90715            36,461.86

CONNECTI001 Connections Academy East   9454                3/2022 Tuition                03/25/2022 R                                  4,948.20

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200609 041922  04/12/2022 Y                4,948.20

10E000 1912 6700 00 000000                       4,948.20                                                                                
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Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CONNECTI001 Connections Academy East   9455                3/2022 Tuition                03/25/2022 R                                  6,264.36

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200608 041922  04/12/2022 Y                6,264.36

10E000 1912 6700 00 000000                       6,264.36                                                                                

                              90716            11,212.56

CONSORTI000 Consortium For Educational 2633                Instructional Leadership      02/28/2022 R                                  1,300.00

                                                           Support 02-28-2022 (Title I                                                       

                                                           Grant)                                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200646 041922  04/12/2022 Y                1,300.00

10E000 2210 3320 00 430000                       1,300.00                                                                                

                              90717             1,300.00

CONSTELL002 Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 3429129             Gas 02/2022                   03/14/2022 R                                  8,474.02

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200275 041922  04/12/2022 Y                8,474.02

20E000 2540 4650 00 000000                       8,474.02                                                                                

                              90718             8,474.02

CONSTELL003 Constellation New Energy, I 61869265801         Electricity 1/31/2022 -       03/02/2022 R                                  1,777.12

                                                           3/1/2022 FH                                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200276 041922  04/12/2022 Y                1,777.12

20E000 2540 4660 00 000000                       1,777.12                                                                                

CONSTELL003 Constellation New Energy, I 61879333901         Electricity 2/1/2022 -        03/03/2022 R                                 12,087.70

                                                           3/2/2022 WO                                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200276 041922  04/12/2022 Y               12,087.70

20E000 2540 4660 00 000000                      12,087.70                                                                                

CONSTELL003 Constellation New Energy, I 61879337601         Electricity 2/1/2022 -        03/04/2022 R                                  2,755.72

                                                           3/2/2022 DLS                                                                      
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CONSTELL003 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200276 041922  04/12/2022 Y                2,755.72

20E000 2540 4660 00 000000                       2,755.72                                                                                

CONSTELL003 Constellation New Energy, I 62106883901         FH Electricity 03/01/2022 -   03/31/2022 R                                  1,666.98

                                                           03/30/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200635 041922  04/12/2022 Y                1,666.98

20E000 2540 4660 00 000000                       1,666.98                                                                                

                              90719            18,287.52

COUNTRYS000 Countryside Industries, Inc 4398                04/2022 Landscape Management  04/01/2022 R                                  1,300.00

                                                           Services DLS                                                                      

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200270 041922  04/12/2022 Y                1,300.00

20E000 2540 3202 00 000000                       1,300.00                                                                                

COUNTRYS000 Countryside Industries, Inc 4399                04/2022 Landscape Management  04/01/2022 R                                  2,945.00

                                                           Services WO                                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200270 041922  04/12/2022 Y                2,945.00

20E000 2540 3202 00 000000                       2,945.00                                                                                

                              90720             4,245.00

CUBICLES000 Cubicles.com               DIAM01CRMP          DLS Cubicles  (materials)     04/11/2022 S                                 18,662.98

                                                           deposit                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200652 041922  04/13/2022 Y               18,662.98

60E000 2530 5750 00 000000                      18,662.98                                                                                

                              90721            18,662.98

CUBICLES000 Cubicles.com               DIAM02CRMP          DLS Cubicles  (labor) deposit 04/11/2022 S                                  4,837.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200653 041922  04/13/2022 Y                4,837.50
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

CUBICLES000 Vendor Continued....

60E000 2530 5750 00 000000                       4,837.50                                                                                

                              90722             4,837.50

DIASELF 000 Diamond Lake School Self In 04/2022             04/2022 Monthly Health/Life   04/06/2022 R                                139,280.91

                                                           Insurance Premium                                                                 

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200626 041922  04/12/2022 Y              139,280.91

10E000 2321 2200 00 000000                       1,596.34            10E000 2510 2200 14 000000                         696.39            

10E000 2520 2200 00 000000                       1,712.04            10E001 2410 2200 00 000000                       2,469.82            

10E000 2330 2200 00 000000                         712.46            10E002 2410 2200 00 000000                       2,521.07            

10E003 2410 2200 00 000000                       4,616.88            10E000 2190 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E001 1110 2200 00 000000                       7,546.25            10E002 1110 2200 00 000000                      16,955.96            

10E003 1110 2200 00 000000                      22,223.08            10E000 3000 2200 00 000000                         856.02            

10E002 1650 2200 00 000000                       3,955.00            10E003 1650 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E001 1125 2200 00 370500                       3,689.54            10E000 2210 2200 00 000000                       1,656.55            

10E000 2140 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E001 1205 2200 00 000000                      10,944.37            

10E002 1205 2200 00 000000                       5,538.56            10E003 1205 2200 00 000000                       6,536.97            

10E000 2630 2200 00 000000                       1,536.95            10E000 1225 2200 00 000000                         988.75            

*********Vendor Cont Void     90723                     

10E000 2140 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E001 1255 2200 00 000000                       1,977.50            

10E002 1255 2200 00 000000                         990.75            10E003 1255 2200 00 000000                       1,973.50            

10E001 1800 2200 00 000000                       8,536.67            10E002 1800 2200 00 000000                      10,511.50            

10E000 1800 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E003 1800 2200 00 000000                       3,955.00            

10E001 2110 2200 00 000000                         988.75            10E003 2110 2200 00 000000                         988.75            

10E002 2110 2200 00 000000                         988.75            10E001 2130 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E003 2130 2200 00 000000                         860.27            10E000 2130 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E002 2130 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E001 2150 2200 00 000000                         988.75            

10E003 2150 2200 00 000000                       1,196.75            10E000 1800 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E003 1800 2200 00 000000                       3,382.25            10E001 2220 2200 00 000000                           0.00            

10E002 2220 2200 00 000000                         988.75            20E000 2540 2200 00 000000                       3,278.88            

40E000 2550 2200 00 000000                          65.64            10E001 2560 2200 00 000000                           0.00            
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

DIASELF 000 Vendor Continued....

10E002 2560 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E003 2560 2200 00 000000                         664.20            

*********Vendor Cont Void     90724                     

10E000 3000 2200 00 000000                           0.00            10E000 1110 2200 00 000000                         191.25            

                              90725           139,280.91

DOWNIJEN000 Downing, Jenna             2021-2022           Reimb virtual workshop        04/07/2022 R                                     59.00

                                                           Elementary STEAM Con & Beyond                                                     

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200135 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   59.00

10E001 1110 3320 00 000000                          59.00                                                                                

                              90726                59.00

EMBRACE 000 Embrace Education          10606               Embrace DS Program:Direct     03/21/2022 R                                    340.50

                                                           Service Remittance  dated                                                         

                                                           11/19/2021                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200612 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  340.50

10E000 1205 3100 00 000000                         340.50                                                                                

                              90727               340.50

FIRST NA002 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAH 38595340            IAGC individual member        03/07/2022 R                                     50.00

                                                           educator subscription 1 year                                                      

                                                           SJ                                                                                

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200598 041922  04/12/2022 Y                   50.00

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                          50.00                                                                                

FIRST NA002 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAH 71666               Storage unit rental           03/22/2022 R                                    524.00

                                                           04/11/2022 - 05/10/2022                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200642 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  524.00

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         524.00                                                                                

                              90728               574.00
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

FOX VALL000 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Co 510319              BG Annual Inspection Fire     03/30/2022 R                                    225.00

                                                           Sprinkler System WO 3/2022                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200258 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  225.00

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         225.00                                                                                

FOX VALL000 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Co 513177              BG Annual Inspection Fire     04/07/2022 R                                    125.00

                                                           Sprinkler System DLS 3/2022                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200267 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  125.00

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         125.00                                                                                

                              90729               350.00

GOPHER  000 Gopher                     102914              WOM P.E tchoukball            10/26/2021 R                                    760.56

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200004 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  760.56

10E003 1500 4100 00 000000                         760.56                                                                                

                              90730               760.56

GOPHER  000 Gopher                     102914              WOM P.E tchoukball            10/26/2021 V 90635                              760.56

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200004 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  760.56

10E003 1500 4100 00 000000                         760.56                                                                                

GOPHER  000 Gopher                     99342               WOIS PE replacement           10/18/2021 V 90635                              289.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200018 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  289.00

10E002 1500 4100 00 000000                         289.00                                                                                

                              90635             1,049.56

GREAT LA004 Great Lakes Kwik Space     172968              WOM Storage rental container  03/14/2022 R                                    119.00

                                                           03/15/2022 - 04/11/2022                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200259 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  119.00

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         119.00                                                                                

                              90731               119.00
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Check Date 04/19/2022 Posting Date 04/19/2022                                                                                                                 

Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

GROOT, I000 Groot, Inc.                8669448T096         Disposal 4/2022 WO extra      04/01/2022 R                                    107.01

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200271 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  107.01

20E000 2540 3210 00 000000                         107.01                                                                                

GROOT, I000 Groot, Inc.                8670664T096         Disposal 4/2022 DLS           04/01/2022 R                                    548.64

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200271 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  548.64

20E000 2540 3210 00 000000                         548.64                                                                                

GROOT, I000 Groot, Inc.                867080T096          Disposal 4/2022 WO            04/01/2022 R                                    859.22

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200271 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  859.22

20E000 2540 3210 00 000000                         859.22                                                                                

                              90732             1,514.87

GUADAEVE000 Guadarrama, Evelin         2021-2022           Reimb classroom supplies      04/07/2022 R                                    140.49

                                                           2021-2022                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200133 041922  04/12/2022 Y                  140.49

10E001 1110 4100 00 000000                         140.49                                                                                

                              90733               140.49

HODGES L000 Hodges Loizzi Eisenhammer L 54876               2/2022 Legal Services         02/28/2022 R                                  2,221.76

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200623 041922  04/12/2022 Y                2,221.76

10E000 2310 3180 00 000000                       2,221.76 NONEM                                                                           

                              90734             2,221.76

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 101544              BG Supplies 3/7/2022  rock    03/07/2022 R                                    131.86

                                                           salt                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  131.86

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         131.86                                                                                
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Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 12205               BG Supplies 3/28/2022         03/28/2022 R                                    102.16

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  102.16

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         102.16                                                                                

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 3623537             BG Supplies 3/15/2022         03/15/2022 R                                     52.35

                                                           batteries                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   52.35

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          52.35                                                                                

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 5010320             BG Supplies 3/3/2022          03/03/2022 R                                    128.94

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  128.94

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         128.94                                                                                

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 522105              BG Supplies 3/8/2022 rotary   03/08/2022 R                                     79.97

                                                           tool                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   79.97

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                          79.97                                                                                

*********Vendor Cont Void     90735                     

HOME DEP000 Home Depot Credit Services 6011746             BG Supplies 3/22/2022         03/22/2022 R                                    199.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200274 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  199.00

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         199.00                                                                                

                              90736               694.28

ILLINOIS004 Illinois State Police-Burea IL049076S           Fingerprinting 2/2022         02/01/2022 R                                     28.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200660 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   28.50

10E000 2310 3191 00 000000                          28.50                                                                                

                              90737                28.50

ILLINOIS007 Illinois Principals Associa WOIS 4/20/2022      IPA Lake Region Student       04/12/2022 S                                    180.00
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ILLINOIS007 Vendor Continued....

                                                           Recognition Breakfast                                                             

                                                           4/20/2022  (West Oak                                                              

                                                           Intermediate School)                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200140 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  180.00

10E002 2410 3320 00 000000                         180.00                                                                                

                              90738               180.00

ILLINOIS007 Illinois Principals Associa WOM 4/20/2022       IPA Lake Region Student       04/11/2022 S                                    140.00

                                                           Recognition Breakfast                                                             

                                                           4/20/2022 (West Oak Middle                                                        

                                                           School)                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200173 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  140.00

10E003 2410 3320 00 000000                         140.00                                                                                

                              90739               140.00

IMAGETEC000 Imagetec LP                657462              Extra black toner copier WOM  04/08/2022 R                                    126.70

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200174 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  126.70

10E001 1110 4880 00 000000                         126.70 NONEM                                                                           

                              90740               126.70

IMPREST 000 Imprest                    3/2022              3/2022 Imprest                04/06/2022 R                                  2,166.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200628 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,166.00

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         576.00            20E000 2540 3320 00 000000                       1,290.00            

10E000 1500 3151 00 000000                         300.00                                                                                

                              90741             2,166.00

INSTRUME000 Instrumentalist Awards LLC 2201                WOM Band Awards (band         03/22/2022 R                                    127.00
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INSTRUME000 Vendor Continued....

                                                           boosters)                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200169 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  127.00

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                         127.00                                                                                

                              90742               127.00

INTEGRAT000 Integrated Systems Corporat 722986              05/2022 Skyward hosting       04/01/2022 R                                    315.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200618 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  315.00

10E000 2524 3110 00 000000                         315.00                                                                                

                              90743               315.00

INTERSTA000 Interstate All Battery Cent 1903901033384       BG Supplies; automotive       03/29/2022 R                                    157.50

                                                           battery                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200260 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  157.50

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         157.50                                                                                

                              90744               157.50

INTRADO 000 Intrado Interactive Service 251291              School Messenger community    02/25/2022 R                                  1,000.00

                                                           Engagement module (975)                                                           

                                                           2021-2022                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200008 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,000.00

10E000 1110 3004 00 000000                       1,000.00                                                                                

                              90745             1,000.00

J.W. PEP000 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc     363860273           Band booster supplies         12/15/2021 R                                      3.99

                                                           12/15/2021                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200164 041922  04/13/2022 Y                    3.99

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                           3.99                                                                                
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J.W. PEP000 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc     364034244           Band booster supplies         02/10/2022 R                                      3.99

                                                           02/10/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200164 041922  04/13/2022 Y                    3.99

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                           3.99                                                                                

J.W. PEP000 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc     364186832           Band booster supplies         03/28/2022 R                                     55.00

                                                           03/28/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200165 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   55.00

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                          55.00                                                                                

J.W. PEP000 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc     364200268           WOIS Choir                    03/31/2022 R                                    289.98

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200127 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  289.98

10E002 1110 4910 00 000000                         289.98                                                                                

                              90746               352.96

KANSAS S000 Kansas State Bank          3353986             Copier Lease Payment #45;     04/06/2022 R                                  2,063.48

                                                           Principal/Interest                                                                

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200620 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,063.48

30E000 5370 6100 00 000000                       1,944.16            30E000 5370 6200 00 000000                         119.32            

                              90747             2,063.48

KRIHA BO000 Kriha Boucek LLC           3309                2/2022 Legal Services         03/08/2022 R                                    660.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200611 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  660.00

10E000 2310 3180 00 000000                         660.00 NONEM                                                                           

KRIHA BO000 Kriha Boucek LLC           3424                3/15/2022 Legal Services      04/06/2022 R                                     82.50

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200649 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   82.50

10E000 2310 3180 00 000000                          82.50 NONEM                                                                           

                              90748               742.50
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KROESCHE000 Kroeschell Engineering Co  35056               03/2022 BAS Service Agreement 03/29/2022 R                                    880.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200262 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  880.00

20E000 2540 3232 00 000000                         880.00                                                                                

                              90749               880.00

LAKE COU002 Lake County Dept. Public Wo 51933-035015420     WO Water/Sewer service        03/31/2022 R                                    495.60

                                                           01/31/2022- 03/31/2022                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200278 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  495.60

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                         495.60                                                                                

LAKE COU002 Lake County Dept. Public Wo 51940-035015425     DLS Water/Sewer service       03/31/2022 R                                    495.60

                                                           01/31/2022- 03/31/2022                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200278 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  495.60

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                         495.60                                                                                

                              90750               991.20

LAKE COU007 Lake County Public Works   480048774           Coliform water sample testing 02/28/2022 R                                    116.00

                                                           02/28/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200263 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  116.00

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                         116.00                                                                                

LAKE COU007 Lake County Public Works   480049053           Total Coliform 03/02/2022 &   03/31/2022 R                                    288.00

                                                           labs                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200279 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  288.00

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                         288.00                                                                                

                              90751               404.00

LAKESIDE000 Lakeside Transportation    1004698             3/2022 Transportation Reg.    03/31/2022 R                                 79,666.28

                                                           Ed. / After School                                                                
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LAKESIDE000 Vendor Continued....

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200632 041922  04/13/2022 Y               79,666.28

40E000 2550 3310 00 000000                      35,365.64            40E000 2550 3402 00 430000                      44,300.64            

LAKESIDE000 Lakeside Transportation    1004701             3/2022 Sp. Ed. Transportation 03/31/2022 R                                 28,776.00

                                                           includes bus monitors                                                             

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200633 041922  04/13/2022 Y               28,776.00

40E000 2550 3300 00 000000                      28,776.00                                                                                

LAKESIDE000 Lakeside Transportation    12505               Charter Transportation;       03/01/2022 R                                  2,845.04

                                                           Sports, field trips 3/1/2022                                                      

                                                           - 3/17/2022 11 invoices                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200650 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,845.04

40E001 2550 3390 00 000000                         168.00            40E003 2550 3390 00 000000                       1,196.56            

40E000 2550 3101 00 000000                       1,480.48                                                                                

                              90752           111,287.32

LEVY KAT000 Levy, Katie M              2/2022              Reimb batteries; small motor  02/25/2022 R                                     55.32

                                                           STEAM Project                                                                     

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200133 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   55.32

10E002 1110 4180 00 000000                          55.32                                                                                

                              90753                55.32

LYNCHNIC000 Lynch, Nicole M            2021-2022           Reimb classroom expenses      04/13/2022 R                                    150.00

                                                           2021-2022                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200179 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  150.00

10E003 1110 4100 00 000000                         150.00                                                                                

                              90754               150.00
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MACGILL 000 William V Macgill & Co     785583              WOM nurse supplies; Cardiac   02/09/2022 R                                    890.00

                                                           batteries                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200141 041922  04/14/2022 Y                  890.00

10E003 2130 4100 00 000000                         890.00                                                                                

                              90755               890.00

MARCHJUL000 Marchese, Julie E          03-2022             Reimb hearing & vision        04/12/2022 R                                     60.00

                                                           recertification IDPH                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200170 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   60.00

10E003 2130 3320 00 000000                          60.00                                                                                

                              90756                60.00

MIDLAND 000 Midland Paper              1768203             DLS Copy Paper                04/04/2022 R                                  1,476.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200127 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,476.00

10E001 1110 4880 00 000000                       1,476.00                                                                                

MIDLAND 000 Midland Paper              1771136             WOC Copy Paper                04/07/2022 R                                  1,476.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200610 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,476.00

10E003 1110 4130 00 000000                         738.00            10E002 1110 4180 00 000000                         738.00            

                              90757             2,952.00

MIDWEST 004 Midwest Suburban Superinten 2022                MSSA Membership Dues 2022 Dr. 02/06/2022 R                                    300.00

                                                           Bhavna Sharma-Lewis                                                               

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4012200050 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  300.00

10E000 2321 6400 00 000000                         300.00                                                                                

                              90758               300.00

MONAHMAR000 Monahan, Mary Pat          TECH 525            Tuition Reimb for course:     04/07/2022 R                                    547.50
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MONAHMAR000 Vendor Continued....

                                                           TECH 525 (3cr grad)                                                               

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200638 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  547.50

10E000 1110 2300 00 000000                         547.50                                                                                

                              90759               547.50

MUNDE   000 Village Of Mundelein       1174800             FH water /sewer 01/05/2022 -  04/01/2022 R                                    799.90

                                                           03/02/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200630 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  799.90

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                         799.90                                                                                

MUNDE   000 Village Of Mundelein       1174900             FH water /sewer 01/10/2022 -  04/01/2022 R                                     33.24

                                                           03/10/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200643 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   33.24

20E000 2540 3700 00 000000                          33.24                                                                                

                              90760               833.14

MUNDELEI001 Mundelein School Dist. 75  1760                Bus Transportation; Feece Oil 03/17/2022 R                                  3,626.05

                                                           inv 3865147 03/10/2022 (3,800                                                     

                                                           gallons)                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200615 041922  04/13/2022 Y                3,626.05

40E000 2550 4640 00 000000                       3,626.05                                                                                

MUNDELEI001 Mundelein School Dist. 75  1763                Bus Transportation; Feece Oil 03/22/2022 R                                  2,304.24

                                                           inv 3866728 03/17/2022 (2,700                                                     

                                                           gallons)                                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200616 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,304.24

40E000 2550 4640 00 000000                       2,304.24                                                                                

MUNDELEI001 Mundelein School Dist. 75  1767                Bus Transportation; Feece Oil 04/11/2022 R                                  3,495.73
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MUNDELEI001 Vendor Continued....

                                                           inv 3870420  04/11/2022                                                           

                                                           (4,006 gallons)                                                                   

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200645 041922  04/13/2022 Y                3,495.73

40E000 2550 4640 00 000000                       3,495.73                                                                                

                              90761             9,426.02

MUSIC & 000 Music & Arts Center Inc    30958128            WOM Band boosters 03-30-2022  03/30/2022 R                                    196.33

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200163 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  196.33

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                         196.33                                                                                

                              90762               196.33

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17551083            SPED - Test                   02/12/2022 R                                    328.60

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200031 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  328.60

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         328.60                                                                                

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17647768            WOIS SPED Testing Material    02/21/2022 R                                    211.58

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200033 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  211.58

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         211.58                                                                                

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17670847            Dist SPED                     02/24/2022 R                                     41.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200114 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   41.00

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                          41.00                                                                                

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17770087            SPED IDEA GRANT               03/15/2022 R                                    292.89

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                2002200119 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  292.89

10E000 1205 4100 00 462000                         292.89                                                                                

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17770124            SPED IDEA GRANT               03/15/2022 R                                    333.16

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200036 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  333.16
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NCS PEAR000 Vendor Continued....

10E000 1205 4100 00 462000                         333.16                                                                                

NCS PEAR000 NCS Pearson, Inc           17770161            SPED Psych Assessments        03/15/2022 R                                    211.58

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200038 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  211.58

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         211.58                                                                                

                              90763             1,418.81

NORTH AM000 North American             B906900             BG Supplies 03-03-2022        03/11/2022 R                                    259.92

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200264 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  259.92

20E000 2540 4100 00 000000                         259.92                                                                                

                              90764               259.92

PADDOCK 000 Paddock Publications, Inc. 212933              Publication Summer Project    04/03/2022 R                                    161.00

                                                           bid notice                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200644 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  161.00

10E000 2310 3500 00 000000                         161.00                                                                                

                              90765               161.00

PECORJUL000 Pecoraro, Julie            CIL 505             Tuition/Book Reimb for        04/07/2022 R                                    766.01

                                                           course: CIL 505 (3cr grad)                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200639 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  766.01

10E000 1110 2300 00 000000                         766.01                                                                                

                              90766               766.01

QUENCH U000 Quench USA, Inc.           3925692             DL/WOIS/WOM Water Services    04/12/2022 R                                    165.00

                                                           04/12/2022 - 05/11/2022                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200619 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  165.00
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QUENCH U000 Vendor Continued....

10E001 2410 4100 00 000000                          55.00            10E002 2410 4100 00 000000                          55.00            

10E003 2410 4100 00 000000                          55.00                                                                                

                              90767               165.00

QUEST FO000 Quest Food Management Servi 112978              3/31/2022 After school snacks 03/31/2022 R                                    210.87

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200634 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  210.87

10E000 2560 4100 00 000000                         210.87                                                                                

                              90768               210.87

RA ADA  000 R.A. Adams Enterprises, Inc S048821             Salt spreader                 01/06/2022 R                                  1,938.45

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200273 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,938.45

20E000 2540 7000 00 000000                       1,938.45                                                                                

                              90769             1,938.45

RASTRCAN000 Rastrelli, Candice A       2021-2022           Reimb classroom supplies      04/07/2022 R                                    150.00

                                                           2021-2022                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200134 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  150.00

10E001 1110 4100 00 000000                         150.00                                                                                

                              90770               150.00

SALZMMIC000 Salzman, Michelle L        CIL 505             Tuition Reimb for course: CIL 04/07/2022 R                                    779.12

                                                           505 (3cr grad)                                                                    

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200637 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  779.12

10E000 1110 2300 00 000000                         779.12                                                                                

                              90771               779.12
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SCHOLAST000 Scholastic Book Fairs      5233435             DLS Scholastic Book Fair      03/29/2022 R                                    668.13

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200136 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  668.13

11E001 2220 4100 00 000000                         668.13                                                                                

                              90772               668.13

SOLIANT 000 Soliant Health LLC         20340785            DLS School Nurse Services     03/06/2022 R                                  2,812.00

                                                           week of 02/28/2022 -                                                              

                                                           03/04/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200614 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,812.00

10E001 2130 3000 00 000000                       2,812.00 NONEM                                                                           

SOLIANT 000 Soliant Health LLC         20343038            DLS School Nurse Services     03/13/2022 R                                  2,590.00

                                                           week of 03/07/2022 -                                                              

                                                           03/11/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200614 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,590.00

10E001 2130 3000 00 000000                       2,590.00 NONEM                                                                           

SOLIANT 000 Soliant Health LLC         20353727            DLS School Nurse Services     03/27/2022 R                                  1,979.50

                                                           week of 03/14/2022 -                                                              

                                                           03/17/2022                                                                        

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200614 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,979.50

10E001 2130 3000 00 000000                       1,979.50 NONEM                                                                           

SOLIANT 000 Soliant Health LLC         20359653            DLS School Nurse Services     04/03/2022 R                                  2,608.50

*********Vendor Cont Void     90773                     

                                                           week of 03/28/2022 -                                                              

                                                           04/01/2022 (35.25 hours)                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200636 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,608.50

10E001 2130 3000 00 000000                       2,608.50 NONEM                                                                           

                              90774             9,990.00
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

SONOVA U000 Sonova Usa Inc.            5134119744          Replacement Roger Focus and   07/09/2021 R                                    200.00

                                                           Touchscreen  transmitter                                                          

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200001 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  200.00

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         200.00                                                                                

SONOVA U000 Sonova Usa Inc.            5134583169          Phonak Remote Mic (RM/FM)     09/17/2021 R                                  2,320.99

                                                           equipment                                                                         

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200007 041922  04/13/2022 Y                2,320.99

10E001 1205 7000 00 462000                       2,320.99                                                                                

SONOVA U000 Sonova Usa Inc.            5135134057          Roger Focus one time courtesy 12/08/2021 R                                    100.00

                                                           replacement                                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200025 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  100.00

10E000 1205 3230 00 000000                         100.00                                                                                

SONOVA U000 Sonova Usa Inc.            5135398268          Replacement Receiver Request  01/19/2022 R                                    100.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200027 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  100.00

10E000 1205 4100 00 000000                         100.00                                                                                

SONOVA U000 Sonova Usa Inc.            5158719281          Sp. Ed. ALD Transmitter Roger 01/12/2019 R                                   -685.00

                                                           Easy Pen                                                                          

*********Vendor Cont Void     90775                     

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1001900131 041922  04/13/2022 Y                 -685.00

10E000 1205 7000 00 000000                        -685.00                                                                                

                              90776             2,035.99

SPECIAL 000 Special Education District 04/06/2022          4/2022 Tuition                04/06/2022 R                                 31,241.24

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200631 041922  04/13/2022 Y               31,241.24

10E000 4220 6700 00 000000                      31,241.24                                                                                

SPECIAL 000 Special Education District 2022-04-11-CSE-076  Case Study Evaluations 3rd    04/11/2022 R                                  6,785.00
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Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

SPECIAL 000 Vendor Continued....

                                                           Qtr 01/21/2022 - 02/16/2022                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200647 041922  04/13/2022 Y                6,785.00

10E000 2140 3230 00 000000                       6,785.00                                                                                

                              90777            38,026.24

SPECIAL 001 Special Education Services 020079              03/2022 Tuition               03/25/2022 R                                  3,489.48

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200613 041922  04/13/2022 Y                3,489.48

10E000 1912 6700 00 000000                       3,489.48                                                                                

                              90778             3,489.48

T-MOBILE000 T-Mobile                   96914745            Mobile Hotspot Services       04/12/2022 R                                    599.06

                                                           03/03/2022-04/02/2022                                                             

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200655 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  599.06

10E000 1110 4800 00 000000                         599.06                                                                                

                              90779               599.06

TELESOLU000 Telesolutions Consultants L diasd76-40122       04/2022 E-Rate Retainer Fee   04/01/2022 R                                    325.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200621 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  325.00

20E000 2540 3400 00 000000                         325.00                                                                                

                              90780               325.00

THERAPY 000 Therapy Shoppe, Inc        382612              D76 SPED IDEA GRANT           04/06/2022 R                                     71.88

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4502200042 041922  04/13/2022 Y                   71.88

10E000 1205 4100 00 462000                          71.88                                                                                

                              90781                71.88
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

TOPLINE 000 Topline Transportation Co. 101800              Sp. Ed. Transportation        04/01/2022 R                                 10,541.00

                                                           03/2022                                                                           

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200658 041922  04/13/2022 Y               10,541.00

40E000 2550 3300 00 000000                      10,541.00                                                                                

TOPLINE 000 Topline Transportation Co. 101801              HL Transportation 03/2022     04/01/2022 R                                  4,802.00

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4002200659 041922  04/13/2022 Y                4,802.00

40E000 2550 3310 00 000000                       4,802.00                                                                                

                              90782            15,343.00

VALLEY S000 Valley Speech Language     13572               Esperanza Online Training     04/04/2022 R                                    300.00

                                                           3/29/2022 - 3/30/2022 E.                                                          

                                                           Duffy Paternal                                                                    

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                1002200128 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  300.00

10E000 2210 3320 00 000000                         300.00                                                                                

                              90783               300.00

VCHILLI 000 Vchilli Group              30922               Deposit 5/20/2022  Event      03/09/2022 R                                  1,000.00

                                                           Planner/Centerpieces                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                4012200051 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,000.00

10E000 2310 3000 00 000000                       1,000.00 NONEM                                                                           

                              90784             1,000.00

WEX BANK000 WEX Bank                   3/17-4/11           BG School Vehicle Gas         04/11/2022 R                                    738.42

                                                           3/17/2022 - 04/11/2022                                                            

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200280 041922  04/13/2022 Y                  738.42

20E000 2540 4640 00 000000                         738.42                                                                                

                              90785               738.42
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Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

WILDLIFE000 Wildlife Discovery Center  4/22/2022           WOM 7th & 8th grade earth day 03/31/2022 R                                  1,065.00

                                                           field trip 4/22/2022                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200166 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,065.00

13E003 1110 4960 00 000000                       1,065.00                                                                                

                              90786             1,065.00

WOLD ARC000 Wold Architects Incorporate 78434               2022 New Maintenance Building 03/31/2022 R                                  9,727.25

                                                           (95% of Contract Documents)                                                       

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                5002200265 041922  04/13/2022 Y                9,727.25

60E000 2530 5750 00 000000                       9,727.25                                                                                

                              90787             9,727.25

WORLD'S 000 World's Finest Chocolate, I 91353226            WOM Band boosters chocolate   04/06/2022 R                                  1,650.00

                                                           bars                                                                              

**L000 4310 0000 00 000000                3002200168 041922  04/13/2022 Y                1,650.00

13E003 1110 4162 00 000000                       1,650.00                                                                                

                              90788             1,650.00

Grand Total               506,717.13    

Total Adjustments               0.00    

Total Discounts                 0.00    

Net Total                 506,717.13    

   94 Computer Check(s)                   506,717.13    

    0 Manual Check(s)                           0.00    

    1 Void Check(s)                        -1,049.56    

    0 Negative/Minimum Check(s)                 0.00    

    0 Zero Check(s)                             0.00    

    0 Wire Transfer Check(s)                    0.00    
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Due Date  04/14/2022 Batches 041922  Thru 041922  Bank Cash Code Cash    

Vendor      Name                       Invoice #           Description                   Inv Date  C Check                      Invoice Amount

Accrual                                   PO #      Batch   Due Date  Detail         Net Amount

Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq Account Number                            Detail Amount  1099 Asset Lq

            Totals Continued....

    0 ACH Deposit(s)                            0.00    

************************ End of report ************************



3apckp07.p    Diamond Lake District #76    10:12 AM    04/14/22    

05.22.02.00.03-010021    Check Summary    PAGE:        1    
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    90691 Vendor Continued Check        03/21/2022             0.00    
    90692 Vendor Continued Check        03/21/2022             0.00    
    90693 Vendor Continued Check        03/21/2022             0.00    
    90694 Vendor Continued Check        03/21/2022             0.00    
    90695 Amazon                        03/21/2022         2,464.17    
    90696 Teachers Retirement System    03/21/2022         7,346.86    
    90697 WEX Bank                      03/21/2022           901.90    

          7    Computer     Check(s) For a Total of              10,712.93    
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          0    Manual       Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          0    Wire Transfer Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          0    ACH          Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          7    Computer     Checks For a Total of                10,712.93    
Total For 7    Manual, Wire Tran, ACH & Computer Checks        10,712.93
Less      0    Voided       Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
                            Net Amount                           10,712.93    

                             F U N D  S U M M A R Y                             

Fund Description     Balance Sheet        Revenue        Expense          Total  
10   Education Fund             0.00           0.00       9,793.05       9,793.05
12   West Oak Inter A           0.00           0.00          17.98          17.98
20   Operations & Mai           0.00           0.00         901.90         901.90



3apckp07.p    Diamond Lake District #76    10:42 AM    04/14/22    

05.22.02.00.03-010021    Check Summary    PAGE:        1    

Check Nbr Vendor Name                   Check Date  Check Amount  

    90698 Ace Hardware                  04/19/2022           103.12    
    90699 Albertsons / Safeway          04/19/2022           181.06    
    90700 Amsterdam Printing            04/19/2022           214.54    
    90701 Anderson Pest Solutions       04/19/2022           184.75    
    90702 Apple Inc                     04/19/2022         2,125.00    
    90703 AT & T Long Distance          04/19/2022           710.84    
    90704 Bercos, Gregory M             04/19/2022           166.14    
    90705 Berman, Laetitia              04/19/2022            83.26    
    90706 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90707 Blick Art Materials           04/19/2022         1,852.01    
    90708 Brodsky, Jamie                04/19/2022           111.94    
    90709 Campbell, Larz                04/19/2022           319.74    
    90710 Center for Psychological Servi 04/19/2022         6,600.00    
    90711 Chain O'Lakes Transportation  04/19/2022         3,600.00    
    90712 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90713 Cintas Corporation #47P       04/19/2022           969.30    
    90714 Citi Cards                    04/19/2022         3,726.21    
    90715 Citywide Building Maintenance 04/19/2022        36,461.86    
    90716 Connections Academy East      04/19/2022        11,212.56    
    90717 Consortium For Educational Cha 04/19/2022         1,300.00    
    90718 Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Di 04/19/2022         8,474.02    
    90719 Constellation New Energy, Inc. 04/19/2022        18,287.52    
    90720 Countryside Industries, Inc.  04/19/2022         4,245.00    
    90721 Cubicles.com                  04/19/2022        18,662.98    
    90722 Cubicles.com                  04/19/2022         4,837.50    
    90723 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90724 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90725 Diamond Lake School Self Ins  04/19/2022       139,280.91    
    90726 Downing, Jenna                04/19/2022            59.00    
    90727 Embrace Education             04/19/2022           340.50    
    90728 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA  04/19/2022           574.00    
    90729 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Co   04/19/2022           350.00    
    90730 Gopher                        04/19/2022           760.56    
    90731 Great Lakes Kwik Space        04/19/2022           119.00    
    90732 Groot, Inc.                   04/19/2022         1,514.87    
    90733 Guadarrama, Evelin            04/19/2022           140.49    
    90734 Hodges Loizzi Eisenhammer LLP 04/19/2022         2,221.76    
    90735 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90736 Home Depot Credit Services    04/19/2022           694.28    
    90737 Illinois State Police-Bureau O 04/19/2022            28.50    
    90738 Illinois Principals Associatio 04/19/2022           180.00    
    90739 Illinois Principals Associatio 04/19/2022           140.00    
    90740 Imagetec LP                   04/19/2022           126.70    
    90741 Imprest                       04/19/2022         2,166.00    
    90742 Instrumentalist Awards LLC    04/19/2022           127.00    
    90743 Integrated Systems Corporation 04/19/2022           315.00    
    90744 Interstate All Battery Center 04/19/2022           157.50    
    90745 Intrado Interactive Services C 04/19/2022         1,000.00    
    90746 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc        04/19/2022           352.96    
    90747 Kansas State Bank             04/19/2022         2,063.48    
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    90748 Kriha Boucek LLC              04/19/2022           742.50    
    90749 Kroeschell Engineering Co     04/19/2022           880.00    
    90750 Lake County Dept. Public Works 04/19/2022           991.20    
    90751 Lake County Public Works      04/19/2022           404.00    
    90752 Lakeside Transportation       04/19/2022       111,287.32    
    90753 Levy, Katie M                 04/19/2022            55.32    
    90754 Lynch, Nicole M               04/19/2022           150.00    
    90755 William V Macgill & Co        04/19/2022           890.00    
    90756 Marchese, Julie E             04/19/2022            60.00    
    90757 Midland Paper                 04/19/2022         2,952.00    
    90758 Midwest Suburban Superintenden 04/19/2022           300.00    
    90759 Monahan, Mary Pat             04/19/2022           547.50    
    90760 Village Of Mundelein          04/19/2022           833.14    
    90761 Mundelein School Dist. 75     04/19/2022         9,426.02    
    90762 Music & Arts Center Inc       04/19/2022           196.33    
    90763 NCS Pearson, Inc              04/19/2022         1,418.81    
    90764 North American                04/19/2022           259.92    
    90765 Paddock Publications, Inc.    04/19/2022           161.00    
    90766 Pecoraro, Julie               04/19/2022           766.01    
    90767 Quench USA, Inc.              04/19/2022           165.00    
    90768 Quest Food Management Services 04/19/2022           210.87    
    90769 R.A. Adams Enterprises, Inc   04/19/2022         1,938.45    
    90770 Rastrelli, Candice A          04/19/2022           150.00    
    90771 Salzman, Michelle L           04/19/2022           779.12    
    90772 Scholastic Book Fairs         04/19/2022           668.13    
    90773 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90774 Soliant Health LLC            04/19/2022         9,990.00    
    90775 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90776 Sonova Usa Inc.               04/19/2022         2,035.99    
    90777 Special Education District Lak 04/19/2022        38,026.24    
    90778 Special Education Services    04/19/2022         3,489.48    
    90779 T-Mobile                      04/19/2022           599.06    
    90780 Telesolutions Consultants LLC 04/19/2022           325.00    
    90781 Therapy Shoppe, Inc           04/19/2022            71.88    
    90782 Topline Transportation Co.    04/19/2022        15,343.00    
    90783 Valley Speech Language        04/19/2022           300.00    
    90784 Vchilli Group                 04/19/2022         1,000.00    
    90785 WEX Bank                      04/19/2022           738.42    
    90786 Wildlife Discovery Center     04/19/2022         1,065.00    
    90787 Wold Architects Incorporated  04/19/2022         9,727.25    
    90788 World's Finest Chocolate, Inc. 04/19/2022         1,650.00    
    90789 BMO Financial Group           04/19/2022           961.61    
    90790 Vendor Continued Check        04/19/2022             0.00    
    90791 BMO Financial Group           04/19/2022         8,019.70    

          94   Computer     Check(s) For a Total of             506,717.13    
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    90635 Gopher                        04/13/2022         1,049.56    

          1    Void         Check(s) For a Total of               1,049.56    
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          0    Manual       Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          0    Wire Transfer Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          0    ACH          Checks For a Total of                     0.00    
          94   Computer     Checks For a Total of               506,717.13    
Total For 94   Manual, Wire Tran, ACH & Computer Checks       506,717.13
Less      1    Voided       Checks For a Total of                 1,049.56    
                            Net Amount                          505,667.57    

                             F U N D  S U M M A R Y                             

Fund Description     Balance Sheet        Revenue        Expense          Total  
10   Education Fund             0.00           0.00     241,015.52     241,015.52
11   Diamond Lake Act           0.00           0.00         668.13         668.13
12   West Oak Inter A           0.00           0.00         615.00         615.00
13   West Oak Middle            0.00           0.00       3,101.31       3,101.31
20   Operations & Mai           0.00           0.00      85,254.42      85,254.42
30   Debt Service               0.00           0.00       2,063.48       2,063.48
40   Transportation F           0.00           0.00     139,721.98     139,721.98
60   Capital Outlay             0.00           0.00      33,227.73      33,227.73



139,280.91

111,287.32

38,026.24

36,461.86

18,662.98

18,287.52

15,343.00

11,212.56

9,990.00

9,727.25

9,426.02 8,474.02

8,019.70
6,600.00

Account Payable Checks Over $5,000

Diamond Lake School Self Ins Lakeside Transportation Special Education District Lake County Citywide Building Maintenance

Cubicles.com Constellation New Energy, Inc. Topline Transportation Co. Connections Academy East

Soliant Health LLC Wold Architects Incorporated Mundelein School Dist. 75 Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC

BMO Financial Group Center for Psychological Services



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April  19, 2022

AGENDA ITEM V-B
Administrative: Approve 2022/23 Board Meeting Dates ACTION

The following item is included for approval at the Business Meeting on Tuesday, April 19, 2021:

WHEREAS, the Open Meetings Act requires each public body to give public notice of
its schedule of dates, times and places for regular meetings at the beginning of each
calendar or fiscal year;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education approves
their 2022/23 calendar allowing for meetings to be held at West Oak Campus, 26156
N Acorn Lane, Mundelein, as presented with the following updates/changes:

● July 12, 2022 - 2nd Tuesday of the Month
● August 9 & 23 - 2nd and 4th Tuesday of the Month
● October 18, 2022 - One meeting in October

Administrative Offices Diamond Lake School West Oak Intermediate School West Oak Middle School



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April 19, 2022

The resolution is being submitted for approval at the Business Meeting on Tuesday, April 19,
2022.

AGENDA ITEM V-C
Administrative: Approve Lakeside Transportation Contract Extension ACTION

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake School District 76 Board of Education
accepts and approves the contract extension with Lakeside Transportation
through SY2023-24, as presented.



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April 19, 2022

The resolution is being submitted for approval at the Business Meeting on Tuesday, April 19,
2022.

AGENDA ITEM V-D
Administrative: Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with District 125 ACTION

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake School District 76 Board of Education
accepts and approves the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Sharing of
Student Data for Educational Study, as presented.



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April 19, 2022

The resolution is being submitted for approval at the Business Meeting on Tuesday, April 19,
2022.

AGENDA ITEM V-E
Administrative: Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with District 120 ACTION

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake School District 76 Board of Education
accepts and approves the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Sharing of
Student Data for Educational Study, as presented.



BOARD OF EDUCATION
BUSINESS MEETING
Tuesday, April 19, 2022

AGENDA ITEM V-F
Personnel: Approve Resolution for Personnel Items: Action
The resolution is being submitted for approval at the Business Meeting on Tuesday, April
19, 2022.

BE IT RESOLVED, the Diamond Lake 76 Board of Education accepts and
approves the Personnel Items as depicted on the Agenda:

Resignation(s):
Employee School Position Effective Date
Szczesny, Martha WOIS Lunch Supervisor 3.28.22
Hackl, Jake DLS Music Teacher 5.27.22

Informational: Position Change
Employee School Position Effective Date
Salazar, Jennifer WOIS Advanced Reading

Interventionist/Math Specialist
8.17.2022







April 11, 2022

Via Email

Kristina Snell
kristina@milieuland.com
847.465.1160

RE: RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST

Dear Ms. Snell,

Thank you for writing Diamond Lake School District 76 with your request for information Pursuant
with 5ILCS140/1 et seq,. This email responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request
dated 4.8.20221 for:

● Bid tabulations and contractor awarded for the previous lawn and grounds maintenance
contract for the West Oak Campus and Diamond Lake School.

Please find your request attached to this email.

Sincerely,

Bhavna Sharma-Lewis, Ph.D.
Superintendent of Schools

mailto:kristina@milieuland.com


















































April 11, 2022

Via Email

Jim Russo
jrusso03@yahoo.com
Alpha Building Maintenance Service, Inc.

RE: RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST

Dear Mr. Russo,

Thank you for writing Diamond Lake School District 76 with your request for information Pursuant
with 5ILCS140/1 et seq,. This email responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request
dated 4.11.20221 for:

● Current Custodial Contract Documents showing all costs
● Invoices for February & March 2022.

Please find your request attached to this email.

Sincerely,

Bhavna Sharma-Lewis, Ph.D.
Superintendent of Schools

mailto:jrusso03@yahoo.com
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BUILDING MAINTENANCE, INC. WE CREATE A BETTER ENVIRONMENT TO WORK - SHOP - PLAY. 

January 2, 2020 

Eric Rogers 
Diamond Lake School District #76 
500 Acom Lane 
Mundelein, IL. 60060 

Dear Mr. Rogers: 

The following is the calculation of the price increase to begin on July 1, 2020 for the two extension 
of our contract taking in consideration the increase from January through June 2020 to be applied 
to the July 1, 2020 invoice. 

This was calculated as follows: 

The total hours per year 15005 x $12.00 = 
Taxes and insurance 

Total 

Six months differed charge of $12,024.00/ 24 month's (Jan through June) 
Current charge per month 
Grand Total charge per month Starting July 1, 2020 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Eric Rogers 
Business Manager 

$21,007.00 
X 14.5% 

$3,046.00 
$24,053.00 
/ 12 months 
=$ 2,004.00 

$ 501.00 
$20,244.96 
$22,749.96 

1555 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE • SUITE A • ITASCA, ILLINOIS 60143 • 847-228-1111 • FAX 847-228-1191 

www.abscitywide.com 



 42162 

02/01/22

Diamond Lake School District #76 Diamond Lake School District  #76

INVOICE NO.

DATE

Citywide Building Maintenance Inc.

26156 N. Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

1555 Industrial Dr. Suite A

Itasca IL., 60143

847) 228-1111

500 Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

CUSTOMER SERVICE LOCATION

30 Net 30

February 2022

Janitorial Services

Janitorial Services, Additional cleaning 

service, Teacher's Lounge and Room A & B

Janitorial Services - Night Janitorial - 

Diamond Lake

Janitorial Services - West Oak - Day 

Porter Floater

000260

TERMS: CUSTOMER NO.

Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Price Amount

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

Each

Each

Each

Each

30,214.86

350.00

1,746.00

1,746.00

30,214.86

350.00

1,746.00

1,746.00

P.O. NO.

Sub-Total

TOTAL $34,056.86 

 34,056.86 

Sales Tax

TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE DETACH AND MAIL BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Diamond Lake School District #76

ATTENTION:

26156 N. Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

000260

000260

 42162 

02/01/22

$34,056.86 

Customer No.

Job No.

Invoice No.

Invoice Date

Amount Due

Amount RemittedPLEASE SEND REMITTANCE TO:

Citywide Building Maintenance Inc.

1555 Industiral Drive Ste. A

Itasca, IL 60143

PAGE  1 OF  1



 42456 

03/01/22

Diamond Lake School District #76 Diamond Lake School District  #76

INVOICE NO.

DATE

Citywide Building Maintenance Inc.

26156 N. Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

1555 Industrial Dr. Suite A

Itasca IL., 60143

847) 228-1111

500 Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

CUSTOMER SERVICE LOCATION

30 Net 30

March 2022

Janitorial Services

Janitorial Services, Additional cleaning 

service, Teacher's Lounge and Room A & B

Janitorial Services - Night Janitorial - 

Diamond Lake

Janitorial Services - West Oak - Day 

Porter Floater

000260

TERMS: CUSTOMER NO.

Description Quantity
Unit of

Measure
Price Amount

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

Each

Each

Each

Each

30,214.86

350.00

1,746.00

1,746.00

30,214.86

350.00

1,746.00

1,746.00

P.O. NO.

Sub-Total

TOTAL $34,056.86 

 34,056.86 

Sales Tax

TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE DETACH AND MAIL BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Diamond Lake School District #76

ATTENTION:

26156 N. Acorn Lane

Mundelein, IL 60060

000260

000260

 42456 

03/01/22

$34,056.86 

Customer No.

Job No.

Invoice No.

Invoice Date

Amount Due

Amount RemittedPLEASE SEND REMITTANCE TO:

Citywide Building Maintenance Inc.

1555 Industiral Drive Ste. A

Itasca, IL 60143

PAGE  1 OF  1



2021/22 Board of Education Meetings Approved: 12.14.2021

Committee Business Special Meetings/Public
Hearings

* 7.20.21

8.3.21 8.17.21

* 9.21.21 9.21.21 Budget Hearing

10.5.21 10.19.21

11.2.21 11.16.21

* 12.14.21 12.14.21 Levy Hearing

* 1.18.22

2.1.22 2.15.22

3.1.22 3.15.22

4.5.22 4.19.22

5.3.22 5.17.22

* 6.21.22

*One meeting is scheduled for the months of July, September, December, January & June.

All Board Meetings will begin at 7:00 PM
at West Oak Campus, 26156 N Acorn Lane, Mundelein, IL 60060
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